MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways Sub-
committee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on January
22, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present. Also present
were Flo Smith, Budget Analyst from the Office of Budget &
Program Planning (OBPP) and Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal
Analyst from the Office of the Legislative Flscal Analyst.
(LFA)

40A:0.00

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Board of Investments

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 1)
The current level reflects an operational budget of $908,000
for FY 88 and $824,000 for FY 89 funded by the Investment
Proprietary Account. Two modifications are included:

l. Two additional portfolio managers to be
paid at Grade 17 amounting to $64,000 in each
year of the biennium.

2. $250,000 in general funds for each year to
continue the link deposits total grant created
by the March Special SeSS1on.

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit No. 2)
The current level provided a four percent decrease from the
87 to the 89 biennium. There was a decrease in full-time
equivalent p031tlons of 2 1/2 FTE. Operating expenditures
are budgeted to increase 5 1/2 percent. Equipment expendi-
tures decreased 67 1/2 percent. The LFA removed one FTE,
security analyst. 2 1/2 FTE were removed by the agency to
respond to the 1987 reductions and were also deleted in the
89. biennium. Legislative audit costs of $72,000 were included
in FY 88 only. The current level budget removed one-time
expenditures due to relocation and remodeling. Small in-
creases were included for 1nsurance, payroll and maintenance
costs. $3,500 was included in 1988 for word proce551ng
equipment.

Ms. Joehler said she neglected to include the Board's per
diem of $4,550 each year and that should be added to the LFA.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 2

Other differences are in contracted services and supplies
and travel.

(7.29)

Jim Howeth, Investment Officer for the Board of Investments,
reviewed the Fact Sheet. (Exhibit No. 3) Mr. Howeth
addressed the budget issues and said the cost of the Link
Deposit Program should not be included in the Investment
Program. (Exhibits No. 4 and No. 5)

(14.10)

Fritz Tossberg, Board member, supported the Board's request
for the two additional positions. Mr. Tossberg said some-
one should be hired at least six months prior to Mr. Howeth's
retirement in June of 1988 in order to receive proper
training. He referred to Senate Bill 15, requesting five
additional exempt positions for the Board. Because of the
growth in assets, he felt the agency needs to be restructured
in the management area. Mr. Tossberg said he felt the security
of the investments of the State of Montana are in jeopardy.
He suggested the Board of Investments be funded by fixing
their budget as a percentage of the assets managed. He

said three-eighths of one percent would be adequate, or a
little less, and that would allow them to hire the type of
personnel needed.

Discussion followed regarding Mr. Tossberg's proposals.

(37.25)

Sen. Gage referred to the Bond Swap Program. Mr. Howeth
responded.

Publications and Graghics Division

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No.

6) In the Purchasing and Printing Coordination Program,

there are 2.5 FTE. The 86 actual for Goods for Resale reflects
approximately nine months of operation. The OBPP adjusted

this figure to show a full twelve months. The total budget

is approximately $2,000,000 per year of the biennium.

In the Publications and Graphics Operation Program, the FTE

level is 18.5 for FY 88 and 22.5 for FY 89. The additional

four FTE are to accommodate four temporary hired during the

legislative session. The only benefits paid and included in
the OBPP budget are for unemployment insurance and workers'

compensation.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 3

In the Goods for Resale Category, an additional $143,000
was included in the 89 biennium for the legislative session.
This is to replace some worn out equipment and to purchase
some additional office equipment. The total budget is
$1,100,000 in FY 88 in proprietary funds and $l 400,000

in FY 89 in proprietary funds.

In Administration, there are 5.5 FTE. The Goods for Resale
Category includes the copy machine pool and has not been
adjusted for FY 89 to reflect increased costs anticipated
for the legislative session. They requested some office
equipment in FY 88. This total budget amounts to $702,000
in FY 88 and $715,000 in FY 89 in proprietary funds.

(9.10)

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit No.

7) The budget for the entire division provided a 4.6 percent
decrease in total expenditures from the 87 to the 89 biéhnium.
Personal services increased two percent and operating expenses

decreased approximately seven percent.

The current level budget continued the agency's 1.25 FTE
reduction. Four percent vacancy savings was applied to all
three subprograms. As they do all the printing during the
legislative sessions, operating expenses totaling $237,900
were added in FY 89. $375,000 was also included for equipment
lease purchase contracts for each year of the 89 biennium.

In the Purchasing and Printing Coordination Program, the
major difference is in Goods for Resale as the LFA left
this cost at current level.

In the Publications and Graphics Operation Program, the LFA
exceeded the OBPP recommendation by approximately $22,500

in the 89 biennium, most of it in personal services. The

LFA also included $5,400 each year for repairs and maintenance
which was not requested by the agency. This amount could

be deleted.

In Administration, the OBPP is $13,500 higher than the LFA,
some of which is in computer processing charges. (The
division combined expenditure IDs without indicating this
on their request documents and Ms. Joehler did not pick

it up). 1In building rent, the LFA did not make a base
adjustment on a division basis to reflect the increased
space now occupied. This should be corrected. Ms. Joehler
will be making these corrections to the subprograms before
executive session.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 4

There was discussion regarding the rent.

Don Breiby, Administrator of the Publications and Graphics
Division, gave an overview of the division. The division

is a proprietary operation and their primary aim is to do
their part to assure that the state receives the best value
for its printing dollar. (Exhibit No. 8) Mr. Breiby said
over the last two years after the acquisition of a high-
speed typesetter, the division has saved the state $122,380
on typesetting charges just for the legislative documents.
The printing operation responds to the needs of the state in
providing duplicating and binding of nearly 40 million copies
each non-legislative year and over 60 million copies during
legislative years. The division is also responsible for the
procurement of printing from external sources.

Mr. Breiby referred to the budget differences and outlined

his reasons for their request to adopt the OBPP recommendations.
(Exhibits No. 9, No. 10 and No. 11) The exception would.be

in communications and goods for resale.

Mr. Breiby suggested the OBPP and LFA get together as he was
not entirely clear on the differences in personal services
for the Publications and Graphics Operations Program.

Mr. Breiby said he felt the audit should be continued and,
if the committee agreed, he requested restoratlon of this
spendlng authority.

41A:0.00

In response to Rep. Quilici's question regarding the $500,000
that did not show up in the division's budget for the first
nine months, Mr. Breiby stated they had cut purchase orders
from agencies totaling $549,300. This is pass-through
printing as it shows up twice, in Publications and Graphics
and in the budget for the ordering agency. However, the
division came up $500,000 short. This happened as a result
of a chargeback system for purchasing and audit that be-
came effective July 1, 1986. There was very little time

to warn other agencies this was going to happen and the
agencies did not have time to include this in their budgets.
Anythingprior to that date was done on the old system. Mr.
Breiby could define these agencies. This would justify the
request for spending authority.

(15.40)

In response to Sen. Gage's questions regarding the printing
done by other agencies, Mr. Breiby said the Department of



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 5 . , !

Administration had always tried to encourage other agencies

to consolidate with this division, and he indicated there is
legislation stating that if there is to be a central printing
facility, it shall be operated by the Department of Administra-
tion. The Department of Revenue and SRS have both given up
their internal printing shops. Publications and Graphics
cannot do continuous run forms, multi-color work, newsprint

or long-run work. These requests go to outside vendors.

The committee recessed at 9:40 a.m.
The committee reconvened at 9:55 a.m.

Architecture and Engineering Division

41B:0.00

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit N&6. 12)
A position was eliminated for the pay cut. Also included in
FY 89 is $3,200 in printing for the Long Range Building Plan.
The division requested some office equipment for their facility.
Flo said although it appears the division requested $1,100,000
budget for each year of the biennium, they actually requested
$552,000 and $564,000. Cigarette tax money is put into the
Long Range Building Program and the funds are transferred into
a state special account for this division. On the comparison
sheet, the 8000 expenditure category is equal to the amount of
their total budget. This is an accounting transfer.

‘

(2.00)

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit No. 13)
The budget provided a 1.8 percent increase from the 87 to

the 89 biennium. The FTE reduction was continued into the

89 biennium. Operating expenses increased sixteen percent
between the 87 and the 89 bienniums primarily because the
Department of Administration allocated a larger portion of

the Director's Office legal staff costs to this division. This
amounted to $18,000. Other adjustments included expenditure
reductions in travel. Office rent was increased to reflect

a full year's rent for the division's move into the new DNRC
building. Training registration fees were reduced to $700.

One of the major differences between the two budgets is in

- personal services. The division received a FTE transfer,

grade 14, from the Purchasing Division. The agency requested
this position be graded at 17. The reason is the incumbent
was at a grade 17 before the transfer and received an exception



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 6

from the Personnel Division to continue receiving pay at

that level. The LFA took the position if the agency wanted
to continue the pay at a grade 17, they could, but the legis-
lature should budget this at a grade 14. The accounted for a
$9,000 difference each year in personal services.

(5.09)

Tom O'Connell, Administrator of the Architecture and Engineering
Division, gave an overview of this division. (Exhibit No. 14)
The division administers the state's Capital Construction
Program. There are currently over 210 active projects. The
division is not responsible for the day-to-day maintenance

of state structures. He reviewed the division's three areas
and the duties assigned. Mr. 0'Connell stated while the
amount requested for the 87-89 biennium has decreased from
previous bienniums, the workload will remain the same. One
reason is a single project in the Long Range Building Plan
can be broken into over forty construction jobs throughout
the state that the division must administer. Another reason
is a large number of projects are approved by the Board of
Regents which do not require legislative authorization.

(i.e., revenue producing facilities). The money approved in
the Long Range Building Plan portion is not available to the
division to use for operations. It is approved for specific
projects. ‘

Mr. O'Connell referred to the Passenger Tramway Program.
This function is in the process of being moved to the Depart-
ment of Commerce.

(16.37)

Mr. O'Connell addressed the budget differences. (Exhibit No.
15) The 1argest one is in personal services. This exception
was granted in 1982 and requested the budget be approved

at a grade 17 for at least three years.

Ellen Feaver explained the request and the problems as she
sees the situation.

42A:0.00

Mr. O'Connell said his observation of this individual has

been for only nine months. He feels the job is being handled
in a satisfactory manner. Ms. Feaver said when the individual
retires, the job will be funded at a grade 14. They have
requested it be funded at a grade 17, but it will stay on the
books at a grade l4. Discussion contlnued



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 7

Sen. Gage asked if Ms. Feaver had made a decision regarding
program cuts. He said the department heads were in a much
better position to determine the prioritization of programs.
Ms. Feaver said there had been cuts made within divisions of
the Department of Administration.

Rep. Quilici was excused.

Mr. O'Connell requested the monthly subscription fees on

the personal computers be included. This was omitted by the
LFA. He also requested the travel portion be fully funded.
In other expenses, he said the $2,000 was necessary to keep
the staff trained in areas that could possibly involve liti-
gation and he requested this be restored.

(27.30)

General Services Division : ' 2

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 16)
There was a reduction of 1.5 FTE. The budget included some
equipment. The OBPP requested some language be included in
the appropriations bill allowing the Department of Administra-
tion to submit a budget amendment to cover additional utility
costs should the amount budgeted be exceeded during the 89
biennium. :

Money requested for this budget included approximately $57,000
each year of the biennium in general fund associated with
the Governor's security guards. In addition, the OBPP has
requested $363,000 and $378,000 of general fund and $58,801
each year of Capitol Projects Fund, out of the land grant,
and $2,700,000 and $2,800,000 of proprietary funds. The
OBPP also recommended twelve percent of the total program
cost be allocated to the general fund based on what actually
happened in FY86. At the end of FY 86, an adjustment was
made by the agency in accordance with Section 17-2-108,
requiring agencies to apply expenditures against non-general
fund money whenever possible before using the general fund
appropriation.

Mail and Distribution Bureau

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 17)
Included is approximately $915,000 for FY 88 and $1,013,000
in FY 89 for postage and mailing. The OBPP recommended this
be line-itemed as it was in the 87 biennium. The bureau

also requested $3,552 each year of the biennium in overtime



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 8

be added back into the budget. This was an oversight and
should have been included. The OBPP also recommended a
modification in the mail program for two additional FTE and
postage. This is also requested to be line-itemed. This
is a result of the agency adding new departments to the
service. '

© (32.15)

General Services Division

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA.’ (Exhibit No.
18) There is essentially no difference between the two
budgets for the security guards.

Because of a couple differences, (i.e., the total expenditures
included in the current level budget and the common area
proposed), there is a difference in the square footage rdte
in the General Services Program. The cost of maintaining
this common area is borne by the general fund. The
committee's action on the Governor's budget left the exe-
cutive residence in the common area allocation. The 1985
Legislature determined that nineteen percent of the total
square footage which is maintained by General Services was
common area and assessed the general fund nineteen percent
of the cost, which is not recovered from state agency rental
payments or other sources. 1In FY 86, General Services spent
only $380,000 general fund for rent and maintenance expendi-
tures, or about twelve percent of total expenditures. The
seven percent difference was spent from the proprietary fund,
which receives its funding from state agency rental payments.
(Issue 1, page A-221 of the LFA Budget Analysis) The 89
biennium rental rate proposed by the OBPP allocated twelve.
percent of the cost to the general fund because of the way
the general fund was actually spent in FY 86. This would
also save general fund costs. There is no longer any rela-
tionship between the amount of general fund allocated to

pay for the common area and the actual physical amount of
common area in the Capitol complex. The LFA proposed that,
if the goal is to save general fund, why not eliminate the
common area altogether and chargeback the cost of this space
to all agencies. This was offered as food for thought. The
LFA calculated there is now, due to the action taken by the
committee, eighteen percent common area space in the 89
biennium. This is down from the amount calculated in the

85 Session because of new space added since the last calcula-
tion. The LFA calculation of common area costs maintained
the relationship of general fund allocated to pay for common
space on the same basis as the actual amount of common area
in the Capitol complex. (Table 10 on A-22 of the LFA Budget
Analysis illustrates the differences in the calculated rate
for each year of the 89 biennium and the total general fund



‘General Government and Highways Subcommlttee
January 22, 1987
Page 9

impact in the 89 biennium using the LFA current level

budget and three levels of general fund allocation. The
Table illustrates that as the general fund allocation de-
creases, the rental rate increases and the overall general
fund savings increases). The numbers on Table 12, General
Fund Impact, relate to the LFA current level budget. These
numbers will change slightly as a result of the committee's
action on the Governor's budget. At eighteen percent, the
rates are $2.77 and $2.86. Under the other general fund
allocations, the twelve percent and zero percent, the rates
do not change, but the general fund impact does change.
Under twelve percent, it is $125,801 ‘and under the zero per-
cent column, it is $377,404. The LFA current level budget
included more general fund in the budget than the OBPP be-
cause the general fund allocation amount is eighteen percent
instead of twelve percent.

42B:0.00 : ; -

There was discussion regarding the reduction to the general
fund impact by the formula proposed by the LFA.

Ms. Joehler continued and addressed the vacant space issue.
The 85 Legislature did not include vacant office and ware-
house space in the calculation of rental space per square
foot. The rate proposed by the OBPP does not include vacant
space in its calculation. The rationale for this is some
services, such as heat, still have to be provided to the
unoccupied space. Therefore, the cost of unoccupied space
still has to be borne by the occupied space. The LFA feels
there are two fiscal impacts resulting from this method of
calculating the rental rate. The first impact is the rate per
square foot assessed state agencies if vacant space is not
included. Assuming total costs remain the same, increasing
the square footage will reduce the calculated rate and the
total general fund used to fund the estimated cost. On the
otherhand, decreasing the square footage will increase the
calculated rate and the total general fund used to fund the
estimated cost. There would be a $142,684 general fund
savings to the LFA budget if vacant space was included in
calculating the rental rate. Pam said there should be some
attention paid to some vacant space belng determined "unin-
habitable." _

The second impact is the Department of Administration has
no incentive to fill the vacant space because all the costs



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 10

are recovered through the rate which is assessed state agen-
cies. The cost of this lost incentive appears in higher rent
paid to private owners. For example, in the 87 biennium

the Information Services Division moved its data entry per-
sonnel into private space owned by the Teacher's Retirement
System. The rental rate for this space is $7.00 per square
foot and the space occupied was 2,285 square feet. The
additional cost to the state in the 89 biennium will be
~almost $18,000, using the OBPP recommended rates. The
Department of Administration provided information during

the budget development process indicating there is 25,120
square feet of vacant office space within the Capitol complex.
Although this space is not all together in the same building,
the information indicated there were two buildings which
contain sufficient space to accommodate the space require-
ment. Does the Legislature want to include the vacant space .
in the calculation of the rental rate assessed state agencies?

(9.50)

Mail and Distribution Bureau

Ms. Joehler continued her presentation. The current level
budget provided a thirteen percent increase in the 89 bi-
ennium. Personal services reflected a three percent biennial
decrease as the program experienced very little vacancy savings
in 86 and because one part-time position worked full time in
86. Four percent vacancy savings is included. Operating
expenses are budgeted to increase almost seventeen percent.
Non-operating costs include lease purchase payments for a

mail processing machine acquired in FY 86 on a lease purchase
contract. '

This funding is provided by three sources:
1. Each agency is assessed a fee for mail
sorting and delivery based on its volume.
(Deadhead)

2. The overhead costs collected on postage
for outgoing mail.

3. A contract with the U. S. Postal Service.

All this revenue is deposited to a proprietary fund from which
all program costs are paid.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 22, 1987
Page 11

Ms. Joehler addressed the issues. The bureau requested
$13,000 each year for administrative costs to reimburse the
General Services Division. Since all of General Services
costs are budgeted to be recovered without consideration of
this administrative fee, there does not appear to be a need
for the assessment. Eliminating this administrative charge
from the Mail Program would save approximately $14,000 in
general fund in the 89 biennium. The other option would be
to change rental rates to include this as a revenue source
in General Services.

The second issue is revenue over-collection. An error was
made by the LFA on the revenue on Table 16, page A-229 of

the LFA Budget Analysis. The cost of the U. S. Postal Serv1ce
contract was included in the messenger revenue as well.

The over-collection for FY 88 should be $103,639 and $116,918
‘for FY 89. The deadhead fee or the overhead rate could be
reduced significantly and still enable the program to opgrate
at current level.

(14.55)

Sue Campbell, Administrative Officer for General Services,

gave .a brief overview of the division. (Exhibit No. 19)

General Services is responsible for the operations, main-

tenance and security of thirty-six buildirmgs in the Capitol

complex and Helena area. Ms. Campbell requested supplemental

language be included in the appropriations bill to allow for
an increase in utility rates. (Exhibit No. 20)

Ms. Campbell referred to the budget issues. (Exhibit No. 21)
The division anticipates an increase in contracted services
for the sanitation contract and requested this be added to
the LFA. They also requested $5,689 in FY 88 and $23,808 in
FY 89 be added to the LFA as they will be rebidding the
contracts. '

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

QA

Dennis R. Rehberg, Chairma




DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGEWAYS

SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE January 22, 1987
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG ~:
.
SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ ~
SENATOR DEL GAGE N
SENATOR THOMAS KEATING ™~y
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN ™~y
REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICT ~J

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




LGL°0L 176G ‘€61
LG1L 0L H6G€GL
1GL°0L n6G6°€GL
426t
h26°¢
6GL°1L
6GL°1L
SL0‘ LY gog‘122
thzL 9€2°Y
gIn‘s
neL sy
6€h’9 £99°!1
99¢ 610°61
£16°¢€ 2ea‘e
26262 9211 °€61
1 L
162~ gon‘L-
£ge ‘L2 10t ‘226
oLy “t- Hno‘Le-
08¢ 1L 08022
656°2 2619
066 'h
h2a ‘61l 668°96h
001 on- 91t
69 Al 68 AJ
i1 v

ATTHO S3D1AY3S 13AD71

h62 39vd

Ley $ W *GLGES 8q pTnoys asuadxa 9g8,i4 Tenidoe - Jjuaudinby
[ 3
(1%9°%$) ‘uotierdeadap - sasuadxa iaylg
(S€L°69) "9ABIT OTS/UOTIBOBA panidde 103 LIITIQRIT - S9OTAIIS [BUOSIIG
:Tenloe 9g,xJ wWolj papnidxXe 9q 01 paau sisod Furieiado-uoN (1)
16L°¢€28 - 6L L 6069t 00t ‘806 6NGLLL 19266 129 HVUOOUd TVIOL
16L°€29 16L°1L 605°9€8 00% ‘906 GG LLL 19266 ‘nee NOISIAIG INIWLSIANI L2690
LGL¢E28 t61°1L 60469y 00§ ‘906 onG 1Ll 149 2G6 128 WVHOOMS IVIOL
ne6 't 061 ‘6 06t ‘6 0g-oigl TIATY vIoL
H26 ‘¢ 061 ‘6 0616 08 Mgl IDI1ANIS 1930 0006
6611 6GL°1 006°¢ 662°G 002°L 6nanL’e TIAIT VI0oL
6GL°1 6GL' 1L ooq‘s 662°G’ nneg‘L 6nantL ‘s hzuz;_acu. oote (1)
gL€°892 ngG‘en 0£6°10¢E HitL‘une 2le‘rie G614yt ‘gge 13A3T VI0L
‘s the‘t 9L N Ln's 9z q LL 16676 SISNIIXI uIlo o0082(1)
QIn‘e QIn'e gin‘e (R TR ST099 ¢ IDNVNIINIVIH 2 wivdIn 00le
0cL8n oue’ Ly oRe' Iy uay oG 00 10L'1S IN3Y 0062
2nt ‘ui 6EN‘9 £99°1 201 ‘41 £99°11 nn°zu9 'L TIAVHE . 00N2
GUt ‘G 99¢ 610°G1 GRE G 10661 qGTLunye SNOILVDINNLINOD  00¢2
GOoN‘0 £t/6°¢ 2e6'e G64h°'9 Gle'g aLtges e SIVINIIVH 2 ST 1IINS 0022
g et 1¢9°0¢ 911°Ge2 161662 006621 €6°16E°E6L SIDIAYIS A3IDVHINOD 0012
| ® ] MO LVIINE=SHOLLVDINNKHOD  £202
[\ 96~ AL A gn6 ‘g - TLVLINI=-S3D1ANIS Q11DVHINOD 1202
069 ‘646 gun‘Le 68228 1€1°614 Lin‘eas on @LR1EG T3A3 WioL
00°GEL'G YANL0-SIDIANIS TYNOSHId  006L(T)
Wy z2z- 680°1- 1¢9°12- 911 ‘¢a- 6E2° 11~ SOHIAVS ADNVIVA 009t
oon‘ge 098¢ ‘1L ono‘ee 0o ‘e Wo6u ‘£ ADNVUNSHI HLIVIK  006GL
(R R] 8062 991 %9 Hliv°‘99 812’29 22 t8n’‘og S114IH499 I3A014H3 0041
066G ‘Y 0656y 066y 0oL ‘2 00° 066N NO1 1VSNIdHOD HIHIO O00Ft
£2G°9ln 669°61 010°9GN 69L°11Y HOGOLY gL OLLthh SI1YVIive  00LL
0011 00"t 00° 9t 00 L1 0511 00°61 (714) 1NITVAIADE 3FWIL 1INd 0000
68 AJ 88 Al e Al 90 Al 18 Al 99 AJ NO! Ld 14DS3a 30/3V
dd 80 1010 VI ddH0 139an4 VYN 1OV
00000 : TOHLINOD
1IN3IWUN9 WVUOOUd INTHWISIANI 61 T WVHOOUd
NOITLIVYISINIWAY 40 IN3WIUVA3IQ@ (019 ¢  ADNIOV
SNOS TUVAIWOD TIVLIA 139009 ~- 10U 1 NOD/WVHIOUI /ADNIOV gn/€2/L1L ¢ WL
VIILSAS 139008 JATINDIXI Lg/10/10 & 3tva
ONINNVIJ HvYO0Ud % 130and 40 101410 66USU3 1404 3Y
. N



€LL 19
£LLn9
€11 °h9
£LL‘h9
1292~
09L°2
8.6°Q
anh ‘Gq
00°2

68 A4
EEREY

ATHO S3D1AY3S T3A37T G314100W

G2l 39vd

68 Ad
Vi

£LL Y9
£LL ‘Y9
€LL ‘09
£LLh9
1292~
091°2
816°8®
I ‘Gs
002

68 Ad
dd40

60219 60219 WVHOOUd IVIOL

60249 6019 NOISIAIQ INIHLSIANG L2690
602 ‘h9 6019 WVUDOHd WIOL
602 ‘19 602149 TIA3T IVIOL

G192~ G19°2- SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091

09L’2 0912 JONVHNSNE HLTIVIN 0061

9204 ‘g oon‘g S114INIY 2IA0WIHT 00Nl

86964 26964 SItUvIvVS 001}

002 002 {(314) INIIVAINDI 36 L T1Ind 0000

88 Ad g2 Al 88 Al 19 Ad 99 Al NG Ld THDS30 30/1v

4310 vl 44490 1.390Nn9 IVALOV

I WWNOKLIQaY  1006L ¢ T0UINOD

WVUO0Ud INIHISIANL 6L ! WVHOOMd

NOTIVHISINIWAY 10 ININLUVIIA  10L9 :  AINIOV

SNOS1UVJHOD 11VEiIg 139009 -~ T0M INOD/HVHYO0Ud /AONIOV 60/92/1L1 LR

1 NAS 140aNg JATIN0IXD Le/10/10 ¢ 31va

ONINNV i NVUI0Ud % 139009 40 1214J0 664S493 1¥04 1Y



000°062
000062
000062
000 ‘062
000 ‘0s2

68 A4
RERNS

68 Ad
viT

000062
000 ‘062
000062
000 ‘062
000 ‘062

68 Ad
4490

ATHO S331AY3S T3A37 A314100W

92t 39vd

000°062
ono‘oGe
000062
000’042
000°062

88 AJ
4410

SNOS 1 YVJIWOD TTIvida

88 Ad
Vi

_oon‘oz WVyo0Nud VIO0L
000042 aNnd IVYINID 00110
000°062 WVYI0Uyd TVIOL
000062 JIAIT VIOoL
000°062 JONVLISISSY VD01 0006
88 A L8 Ad 98 Ad MO T 14182530 30/3v
Jd40 110008 VNIOV .
L1S0d430 MHIT 20061 1 T0HINOD
WVHOOUd 1HTWISTIANL 61 OWVYO0Ud
NOILIVULSINIKAY 40 1NIWNINVAIA LOL9 :  ADNIOV
1390019 -- 10U INOD /HVUIIOUD /ADNIOV 60/92/1L1 e IR

WILSAS t10an1 IA11003X3

ON NNV

WVyo0oud 2 1194nY

40 301430

18/10/10 ¢ 31va
664S93 1404y



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 33

pay plan shortfall. The 1989 biennium expenditures reflect 14.5 FTE funded from the
fiscal 1987 pay matrix. Additionally, the 0.5 FTE reduction between fiscal 1987 au-
thorized and the 1989 biennium produced only a $10,000 savings. Finally, the agency
made a 1.0 FTE into two 0.5 FTE positions, each receiving health insurance benefits.
This added $2,760 to the personal services cost in the 1989 biennium.

Current level operating expenses decrease 13.8 percent from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium primarily as audit costs will decrease from $36,800 in the 1987
biennium to $9,428 in the 1989 biennium. This $27,372 savings is offset approximately
$6,500 for increased costs for insurance, maintenance contracts, and computer
communication costs. ;

This program is funded from general fund and investment division proprietary
funds. General fund decreases 1.9 percent. The proprietary fund increases 13.4
percent.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

¥

Table 16
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 15.00 14.75 0.25
Fersonal Service $379,513 $373,003 $ 6,510
Operating Expense 85,746 58,434 27,312
Fquipment .2,823 __9,638 _(6,815)

Total Expenditures $468,082 $441,075 $21,007
Funding
General Fund $440,156 $413,184 , $26,972
Proprietary Funds ..217,926 21,891 , .39

Total Funds $468,082 $441,075 $27,007_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $27,007 less than the appropriation. Personal
services were $6,510 less than appropriated primarily due to an accounting tech II
position, originally budgeted at 1.0 FTE, being reduced to 0.75 FTE via a program
transfer, and the remaining 0.75 FTE being filled only one-half the time.

Operating expenses were $27,312 less than appropriated with the greatest sav-

ings coming in audit fees. The agency spent only $12,567 of a $36,800 audit appro-
priation.

A-231



Eaad
[T W

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

e AY,
Page 34 [ AR/

Equipment expenditures exceeded the fiscal 1986 appropriation by $6,815 due to
. the agency purchasing a personal computer and related software not specifically
authorized by the legislature.

The current level budget applies a four percent vacancy savings factor to per-
sonal services for 14.5 FTE. Legislative Auditor fees of $9,428 are included in fiscal
1988 only. Insurance fees paid to the department's tort claims division increase
$3,729 because the vault insurance policy is now paid annually, rather than on a
three-year contract which was last paid in fiscal 1985. Additional fees for computer
charges, totaling $1,560 each year, were added to the current level budget.

BOARD OF INVESTMENTS

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal - 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 ) 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
— == — o
F.T.E. 19.00 18.50 16.00 16.00 {2.50)
Personal Service $526,145 $552,477 $522,289 $522,307 (3.2)
Operating Expense 283,475 217,872 301,530 227,363 5.5
Equipnent __3,575 7,200 3,500 -o- 167.5)
Total Operating Costs 4813,195 $777,549 $827,319 $749,670 16.91
Non-Operating Costs 7,021 -0- ___9,19%0 3,924 86.8
Total Expenditures $820,216 $777,549 $836,509 $753,5% (0.5)
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds . $820,216 $777,549 $836,509 $753,594 (0.5)

The Board of Investments has the authority to invest state funds in accordance
with Article VII, Section 13 of the Montana Constitution and Section 17-6-201, MCA.
The investment staff initiates the investment process for board approval and accounts
for those investments.

The current level budget provides a 0.4 percent decrease from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. Full-time equivalent positions decrease by 2.5 FTE. Personal
services decreases 3.2 percent while operating expenditures are budgeted to increase
5.5 percent. The relatively large operating expense increase is due primarily to
fiscal 1988 audit costs being $42,500 higher than the fiscal 1986 audit expenditure.
Equipment expenditures decrease 67.5 percent. Non-operating costs include lease
purchase payments for the board's telephone system and computer equipment. This
program is funded from investment earnings.

A-232



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 43

Section 2-9-202(3), MCA states,

"Expenditures for actual and necessary expenses required for the efficient administration of the
fund must be made from temporary appropriations, as described in 17-7-501 (1) or (2), made for
that purpose.”

Section 17-7-501 (1) and (2) refer to temporary appropriations enacted by the
legislature as part of designated appropriation bills and valid budget amendments, re-
spectively. Inclusion of the transfer authority in the general appropriations act
_ eliminates the need for the agency to seek authorization throug‘h a budget amendment
or administrative appropriation.

The agency has statutory appropriation authority to pay all claims submitted

against the comprehensive state insurance plan. These costs are not included in the
program's main table.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

‘The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

¥

Table 21
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item | Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 9.00 8.50 0.50
Personal Service $ 289,285 $238,404 $ 50,881
Operating Expense 1,545,833 738,287 807,546
Equipment 1,450 8,889 (7,439)

Total Exp. and Funding $1,836,568 $985,580 $850,988_

The fiscal 1986 expenditures were $850,988 less than budgeted by the 1985
legislature. Major savings were in personal services and operating expenses. Per-
sonal services were underspent by $50,881 because the division downgraded three
positions, three positions were vacant over 50 percent of the year, and a 0.5 FTE
was transferred out of the division.

The major savings in operating expenses was in contracted services. The divi-
sion transferred a net $63,910 contracted services expenditure authority out of the
program and underspent the remaining appropriation for insurance premlums by
$447,750 and contracted legal services by $242,808.

Equipment expenditures were $7,439 higher than anticipated by the 1985 legisla-

ture. The agency purchased a personal computer which was not specifically author-
ized by the 1985 legislature.

A-241



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 44

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget provides for 8.5 FTE funded from the fiscal 1987 pay
matrix with four percent vacancy savings applied. Commercial insurance premiums
are estimated at $719,409 each year of the biennium, nearly double the actual cost in
fiscal 1986. Contracted legal fees and associated operating expenses are provided at
the actual fiscal 1986 level of $417,211 each year of the biennium. Ten thousand
dollars was provided in fiscal 1988 only for the actuarial report on the self-insurance
fund.

PASSENGER TRAMWAY SAFETY PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 . 1987 _1988_ _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Personal Service ' $ 425 $ -0- $ 1,050 $ 1,050 294.1
Operating Expense 11,361 18,765 13,081 13,081 ¥ 13,2
Total Expenditures §11§Z§§ $18,765 $14,131 $14,131 _L7.5)
Fund_Sources
General Fund $11,786 $ -o- $ -0- ’ $ -0- (100.0)
State Special -0~ 18,765 14,131 14,131 _ 50.6
Total Funds $11,786 $18,765 $14,131 $14,131 17.5)

The Passenger Tramway Safety Program regulates the design, construction, and
operation of all passenger tramways in the state to insure public safety. The respon-
sibility for the administration of this program lies within the Department of Adminis-
tration. :

The current level budget provides a 7.5 percent decrease from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium primarily because contracted services are budgeted at $15,778 in
fiscal 1987 but reduced to the fiscal 1986 level of $9,003 for each year of the 1989
biennium.

Beginning in fiscal 1987, the program is funded from fees assessed tramway
owners for safety inspections. ‘

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-242



- _ -
L
N PO« A

MOHTANA BOARD OF INVESTHENTS vie [z 2227 T
FACT SHEET M
b ‘ Percent Change  Actual
. FUND STATISTICS 1971 1981 1986 1986 - 199 1987
- Assets Managed (Bil,) $ .3 $1 0 g2. 914 o
. Assets Transacted - Repos (Bi1.) .0 8.7 Nn.7 34
b ~ Assets Transacted - Other (Bil.) .6 1.6 3.6 125
| Income Earned (Mil.) 20 1o 240 118

PROGRAM COST (Thousands §) ,
Fiscal Year Budget $142  $530  $82) 55, 762
- Security Lending Income - 33 n4 2,063
Net Program Cost 142 497 107 NA
 sTarFinG |
Accounting Staff ] 6 8 33% 8
- Investment Staff 18 9 1 8
: 2 14 17 214 16
- * 1 vacant position due to lack of funding.
CHAE MR HIOE HCO OGO IR T OO MO R K IOOTOI R R MR VTRV H R RO R AT T PO MM 01
-
PERFOR!-\AI!CE (1977-1986) MONTANA THVESTHENTS (6/86)
- ~ Common Stock 15.8% Mortgages . $ 125
| Bonds 11.9% Certificates of Deposit 28
- Inflation 6.8% : Loan Commitments __ 36
4189 (Mi1.)
]
GENERAL FUND THMPACT (1986)
. Income Earned $ 49,349,522
fxpenses Charqed $ 135,000

_J
.
]
-



MONTANA BOARD OF INVESTMENTS ’9/

Budget Issues [-22- 7
January 22, 1987 . -/ zz/

p ISSUES WITHIN RECOMMENDED BUDGET

A. Grade 17 Portfolio Managers

Request monies to pay at Step 13. Budget amount assumed Step 3. The
Board requests the ability to pay greater than step 3 to attract and
maintain competent and professional portfolio managers.

FY 88 FY 89

$17,500 $17,500

B. Retirement Costs - Training Overlap

Mr. Howeth plans to retire 6/30/88. A replacement for him or the Assistant
Investment Officer should be available six months before Mr. Howeth's
retirement. Costs budgeted include salary and relocation expense. This
is a one-time expense.

FY 88 FY 89 |

$60, 000 0
ISSUES RELATING TO PENDING LEGISLATION

¥ A. Senate Bill 15

Senate Bill 15 authorizes exemption of five additional staff positions from
employee classification. The salaries would be set annually by the Board.
Passage of this legislation would require maximum incremental persona]
services funding of:

FY 88 FY 89
$125,000 $125,000

OTHER ISSUES

Linked Deposit Program Subsidy

The cost of the Linked Deposit Program, budgeted at $500,000 per year in the
Governor's proposed budget as part of the Investment Program, should not be
included in the Investment Program for the following reasons:

1) The Linked Deposit Program costs are agricultural oriented,
not investments related, and should logically be reflected
with the costs of the agricultural counseling program.
Both programs are designed to assist Montana's agricultural
economy. '



2) Inclusion of non-investment costs in the Investment Program
budget distorts the cost effectiveness of Montana's Investment
Program.

3) The Board of Investments administers only part of the Linked
Deposit Program, specifically, the Certificates of Deposit.
A1l mailings and promotion of this program are handled by the
Department of Agriculture.

ALTERNATE BUDGET DETERMINATION

The Board of Investments recommends consideration be given to fixing the Board's
budget as a percent of assets maraged at book value. Justification for this
method of fixing the Board's budget is as follows: :

1) Proprietary Fund

Expenses for the Board of Investments are charged back to users
by deducting expenses from income earned. v

2) Legislative Control

Fixing the rate 1eéves the Board's budget under the scrutiny of
the Legislature.

3) Secure Program Effectiveness

Montana'é Investment Program has more than doubled over the past
5 years with no increase in investment staff.

Numerous budget reductions over the past two years threaten the
well-being of Montana's Investment Program, with earnings exceeding
$240 million in fiscal '86.

Tying the Board's budget to asset growth will protect one of Montana's
greatest assets, its Investment Program.



INVESTMENT DIVISION e

BUDGET DIFFERENCES

CURRENT LEVEL

PERSONAL SERVICES

FTE and Salaries

LFA recommendation deletes 1.0 FTE security analyst position
from current level. OBPP recommendation does not delete
this position. Difference is $23,987 in '88 and $23,943 in
'89.

Other Compensation

OBPP recommendation continues current level of $4,550 each
year for per diem for the seven members of the Board of
Investments. LFA recommendation does not include these
costs. .

CONTRACTED SERVICES

OBPP recommendation reflects agency request for consultant and
professional services of an outside investment advisor, financial
markets quotation, and information system. LFA recommendation is
at a reduced level. Difference is $12,000 a year.

OBPP recommendation reflects maximum contractual amount for
outside legal counsel for the Board in all matters and questions
pertaining to investments. LFA recommendation is at a reduced
level. Difference is $7,225 a year.

OBPP recommendation provides for increase in data processing
costs due to change in Information Services Division rates. LFA
recommendation does not include this cost of $1,369 for '88 only.
OBPP recommendation also reflects increase for systems support of
the in-house computer system. LFA recommendation does not
include this increase of $9,696 a year.

SUPPLIES

OBPP recommendation provides additional costs of $3,973 each year
to purchase data processing supplies. In FY '87 the division
converted the short term investment program to run in-house.
Additional supplies, such as computer paper will be required.

LFA recommendation does not include these costs.



TRAVEL

OBPP recommendation reflects estimated in-state travel costs for
seven board members to attend all monthly meetings. LFA
recommendation shows these costs at a reduced level. Difference
is $3,737 each year.

OBPP recommendation also reflects estimated out-of-state travel
costs for staff to attend national investment conferences to keep
current on investment management trends. LFA recommendation
shows these costs at a reduced level. Difference is $2,703 a
year.

OTHER EXPENSES

OBPP recommendation omitted agency request to delete relocation
costs of $995 a year. LFA recommendation deleted these costs.

OBPP recommendation includes $320 a year for subscription to
U.S. Government Cusip Directory to code information ~ on
securities. LFA recommendation excludes this cost.

EQUIPMENT

OBPP recommendation includes $1,759 each year for division to
purchase file cabinets, bookcases, and chairs. LFA
recommendation does not include these costs. ,
MODIFIED LEVEL .

ADDITIONAL FTE

OBPP recommendation includes request for two additional portfolio
managers to accommodate a projected workload increase.
Proprietary fund spending authority is requested. Cost 1is
$64,209 in '88 and $64,113 in '89.

LINK DEPOSIT

OBPP recommendation includes request to continue general fund
support of the agriculture loan linked deposit program created by
the March, 1986 special session. Cost is $250,000 each year.

InvDiff.KM



661 166G

661166

Gzhegh’lL

G2nEgn‘L

661 ‘166 G2hEgn ‘1t
GLL 1
Gt
1GE €66 966°‘62h°1L
00¢ ‘648 922208 ‘L
061
112 ot
616°1L 016°2
962
80£°9
£68
1622 £hl ‘Gl
96¢ - 96¢
zhg nte‘es
06- G912~
069 osh‘e
9499
202 £9¢ ‘th
06°2
69 Al 68 Ad
1410 v

Lie

ATTNO S321AY3S T3A3T

39vd

h29°1£0°2
h29Ic0‘2
twzo‘Leo‘e
GEL L
ciLL
£GE£86°L
9261661
061
1621
688°‘h
962
80t ‘9
£68
00001
961 €S
G122-
outL‘n
9499
686G ‘hhy
062
68 Ad
4490

IN3YYND

LELEGE L09°hgh L whL‘Lg0‘2 1£°20L°2640°L HVID0Ud IVIOL
LELEGG LO9 gy L nhL‘1£0°2 L€£720L°260 L SOUIVYD ¥ SNOILVDI19nd 0£690
LELEGS 109480 L wnl‘1e0‘e Le£720L'26h "L HVADOUd VIOL
Len‘e sn‘e 00°€66°1 TJA3T IvVLIOoL
L8n°e L8n‘e 00° €661 INIHdINDI  OOLE
1622646 caa‘6a2n‘t 9112861 1170096201 TIAIT VIOL
00¢ ‘614G 9zz‘zon‘L 92616671 06°622°200°1 31VSIY Y04 a3IsSvHIUNd SA00D 0062
061 061 00° 061 SISNIIX3I UIHLO 0082
G0t no‘t 61E‘1L th hi0‘t IONVNIINIVH B dIvdId 00,2
Lt 0l6‘e wg9 81°0/6°2 1N3Y 0062
962 964 29°662 TIAVHL 0042
g0£ ‘9 f0g ‘9 92°90¢°9 SNOTIVDINNKKOD  00£2
£69 £68 16260 SIVIURIVIH ® ST11ddNS 0022
162t €nlL'GL 0007t G6°2uLGt SIADITANIS A3 1OvHINOD 0012
G2~ 602 HOVIVIINI-LNIY  Ge02
o8 GtZ'eS I80°tG 02°601°19 T3IAIT IVIOL
hn- 891 ‘2- ere‘e- SONTAVS AJNVOVA 0091
069 oGn‘e onL'n JONVHNSND 11 IVIH 0061
1- GGG 9 n66 9 19°888°01L SLI43IN3E 33A0T4HT - 00Nt
Loe 86E ‘Wl 666y 667 022°0G s3tyvivs  00Ll
06°e 06°2 (311) INTIVAINDI 3H1L 1n4 0000
88 AJ 98 Al 88 Al 19 Al 99 AJ NOL1Jd142S3a ~30/3v
EERNG Vit Jd90 119004 wvNiov
TAN00D INIHd R ONISVIDUNd 16000 : 10¥INOD
«SOHdVYD OhV SHOILVDL19Nnd,, GO I Wvyooud
HOLIVHISINIHAY 40 LN3KIY¥v4IQ 1019 : ADNIOV
SNOSI1UVIHOD TIVLIA 1190011 - 10N TNOD/HVID0NL /ADNIOV gu/€2/L0 ¢ 3L
FTTLSAS 119009 IA11Nn5IX3 19//0/t0 1 31va
ONINNVId WVHO0Ud 2 119any JO 321 140 66USYI 1804 1Y
- £\



ATINO S3D1AY3IS T13A3T LNIWHND

ONINNVId WVHOOUdJ

000°8.6°¢
000°8/6°¢
000°8/6°¢
G0t ‘ong
GOt ‘Ong
6G6L°1n6‘2

1086662
LL9‘n9
9L¢ “‘hul
G26°006
9,82
29t‘1e
gne ‘s

Heo gt

9¢1 969

9¢G°¢
LeL'eL-
nG6 ¢t
00t ‘19
£L0°686G

SLotLe

18 Ad
1300n49

B 13vang 30 3211410

SNOSI1HVIWOD TiViIQ 139000 == TOWINOD/HVHOONY /AONIOV
119008 IA110DIX]

HYUN0US TVLIOL
SOIHAVID B SNOIIVDIT19nd 0£690
WVUDOUd TIVIOL
JIAI WLOL
. 1INIWdIND] . OOLE
73A31 W10l

IIVSIY U0 aIsvinund SAnn9d 0062
S3ISHIIXI Y10 0082
JONVNIINIVH 2 ¥ivdIy 00L2

INN 0062

T3AVUL 00h%e

SNOTLIVOINNWNOD 00t

SIVIYILVH B SI1WAINS 0022
S3IDTAUIS AQILOVYINOD 0012

T3IAIT WiloL

00981

SONIAVS ADNVIVA 0091
JONVUNSNI HLTVIH 0061
S1143N39 3IA0INI  O0hL
S3I1uvIvs 001t

(314) INITVAIADI WL TIN4 0000

0012

98 Ad NO11d 142530 30/3v

VROV
00000 : JOYINOD
WSOTHAVYD NV SNOLIVOIIand, <0 I WVYHO0Ud
NOIIVYISININGY 10 IN3WLIYVIIA LOL9 1 ADNIOV
gu/e2/L10 ¢ 3WIL
18/7L0/10 ¢ 31vd
66YUSY) LY0d3IY



89h L1~
g9 ‘L1~
g9t Li-

H6€ ‘2~

000°1L-
oL-
062 ‘¢~
€to'h
8001
LE9°1
G194~
L=
hio‘GL-
121~
682 1L~
026G~

180 h-
£00°¢

68 Al

EERRE

ATINO

812 39vd

Q0L ‘hiLh L
80L‘tith' L
0L ‘hin‘L
ft6cet
g16get

6hl‘€8L

h1G12s
0g€e
SFAAFANY
Lnn“L9
£0L
£16°E1L
891
€692
G19°n
hG-

919’1048

€21
aR261L-
060°1L¢
W62l
919Gy

06" ee

68 Ad
Vi

S$3101AY3S 13IAI

onzZ 16€°1L
on2 L6E‘L
oh2fL6E°L
gL6¢zt
gL6°€2l

GGL°08L

hL6028

0ce
916°891
Hio‘LlL
£0L

186 hL
891
062°n

tLL-
2LG‘26h

h26‘02-

L 0gs°6e

L9289
619814

0622
68 Ad
ddf0

1N3YYNI

801 ‘G-
801 ‘G-
801 ‘G-

e L-

ot-

Leo‘g-~

282
8n0 ‘1
L£9°tL
19¢‘¢-
16~

hi9‘c-

0L6°e-
hol-

88 Ad
410

SNOS 1UVJHOD “11viia

966161 °1L
966151 ‘1
966 1611
gi16'¢eet
gL67E2t
008°6G2
008°G2
£20°694

126°9LE
oge
gL2 9L
866G Q¢
€0L
£L6°¢€1L
891
£69°2
19¢°¢
8¢~

092°LLh

0.6°2
6269t~
0£6°62
2LL‘29
LG‘eng

06°81

88 Ad
vii

gee‘ont ‘1t

1926400t ‘1 WVYHOOUd TVIOL

geg‘ontL’L 19°26h‘o0L ‘L SOtitdvyd 2 SNOILivOiland 0€£690
gug‘onL ‘L 19°26h 0011 WVUO0Ud V0L
£16°€2L. 91°216°E&L TIAIY WVIOL
gfL6°g21 91°216°£21 IDIAYIS 1630 0006
00862 16 309 ‘EE TIAIT VI0L
003°Ge 16°109°¢€¢ tHIJINDT  O0LE
686G €84 N LL8 654 I3IAIT WVILoL
126°QLE 29°026°0L¢ JIVSIY HO3 1ISVIONNG SA00D  QN62
nez G6° 622 SISNIXT HINI0 0082
168 ENlL 86°9L¢ ‘€01 JONVNIINIVH 3 HIvdIY 0012
onG‘on th'166°g¢ INJY Q062
oL 02°€0L JIAVUL  00N2
18611 8L 216°¢Et SNOLLVOINOHHOD 00¢2
891 167191 SIVIUIIVIL B ST11ddNS  002e
062 ‘n £0°682° N SIDIAYIS GI1IVHINOD 0oL
MOTLVI4HI-1NIY  G20g
a8~ « FAVIINT -SIDIAYIS GIIDVHLINOD 1202
996G 'EL N 90°8G61 ‘£0On T3IA3T VIOL
- oogL
£e2 01 SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0090t
0£6°6e : JONVHASHIT HLITVAH 0061
211°29 26°266°1L S1143019 IIR0TANT 0ohl
L1G ene 7h6°609°6et SIIYVIVS  00LL
0681 {314) tNTITVAINDI ML TInd 0000
88 Al 18 Al 9N Al NOI L4 1YDSIA 30/3v
ddyo L3isang VNIV
11IVHIA0 SOITHIVID R KOTIVDOLIInd 26000 ¢ TOYENOD
WSOHIIVHO (INV SNOTIVILIAND,, 60 DWYYO0Ud
NOTIVULSINIWAY JO IN3WLUV4AIA LOL9 & ADNIOV
13900 -- 10U 1THOD/KHVYD0Ud /AONIOV en/¢g2/LL ¢ ML
HAISAS 119008 AATIND IX3 18/710/10 : J1va
3 1100nd JO 301140 66YS91 14043

ON NNV tIVHOOUd




z1z'es § 1.6°02$ °q pInoys [enide 9g,xq -~ jusudinby

(€veL1e)s *juswisnfpe L103udaur ‘uorierosaadap - sasuadxa 124y3Q
€02 $ *9ABIT JOTS/UOTIBOBA PaNIdOE 10J AITITQEI[ - SIITAISS [RUOSIIJ

:STEN]O® 9g,xJ WOIJ PIpNIdX3 aq 01 pasu s3s02 Jurieaado-uop (1)

LGE9 622°90L 92986 ‘41 L 0221 Q€6 ‘169 961101 12666649 HWVUOOMd TVIO0L
1G6E‘9 622°80L 986G ‘412 oz2z’‘L €6 ‘169 6L 101 12°G666 649 . SOINVHD B SHOILVOI1aNd 0£4590
LGE‘9 622°80L 985 1L 022°L 8€6 169 86L 101 12°666°649 HVUD0Ud TVL0]
o9 162 on9 ‘162 on9 ‘162 049162 29°heL ‘n9- TIAIT IVIOL
oh9Ls2 ong ‘162 ong 162 on9 ‘162 ’ 29°0EL ‘19- 3D1AN3S 1930 0006
‘ 9£6 2Ly 209 1 Loz feg- 13A37 WVIO0L
9¢6 219 2091 Lhr 2 2e- INIHIINDI  00LE(T)
1£h°9 1817662 it ’'90¢ 6NE’9 £66° G0 206162 GE'EG6°L66G TIA3T L0
GEh LY GEN' LY DL R RS f99°7¢ 69°899°LE IIvsIY HOA aIsSvIiINd SG00D 0062
89t ‘1L 89¢ ‘1L 2981 798¢ 1 2L 6oL 'aLe sIShIdx3d winio  ooge(y)
(4414 681602 HWee ‘o0 o L1901t Leg’ran 66216981 JONVNILNIVIL 2 Yivd3y  0nl2
G118t 89! ‘a2 1 Ry GBE ‘Y 8971 ‘@ £GLLs £G°191°92 INJY 0062
G692 669 6692 e I €669 2 T3IAVEL 00KS
LLL’n tiL'n WA 1ty L2GLLLy SNOI IVDINNHHND  00E2
61¢£‘2 618°¢ 618 ¢ 6LE'e Gl g1e‘2 SIVIYILVH 2 $317440S 0022
G26°1L 20’2t 066°¢1 G26°1 1802 298 ed 0L 6162t SIDIAUIS Q11DOVUINOD  00t2
£€L- €€l 826G~ acn NOULIVIINE-IN3Y 4202
GGlL- 9g- . Lh2- L1~ Y- (AR FIVIINI-SIDITANIS a310VHINGD 1202
0g- 2689461 2LL 961 69~ £29°941 .,eoo.on. 68°11¢°261 T3IAIT VIOL
00°£02- UIHLO-SIDTAYIS TVvNOSUId 006L(T)
08- 26h°9- 2£G69- G9- 09y ‘9~ 626°9- - SOHTAVS ADNVIVA 0091
066°1 066°1L 066 ‘1 066! JONVUNSHE HILIVIIE 0061
896 02 88602 InZ'0¢ 192°0¢ 96" €Ll ‘62 SLt4INIO JIA0NIHT 004t
921 °G¢1 g21G6e1l 962681 962°'6¢1L €67 99n‘LeL SIIUVIVS 0oLt
066 06°6 _ 0s°6G 06°6 (111) 1NIVAINDI JWIL T1In3 0000
68 A4 68 A4 68 Al 88 Ad 28 Al 89 A1 19 X4 90 A4 NO1 L4 1YDS3a 30/3v
1310 Vil ddg0 Jata Vil Jd110 130000 IVNLOV
9 R J4-NOIIVUISINILAY  £6000 : JOHLIHOD
ATTNO S3IDHAYIS T3IAIT AINIYUND «SOTHAVYD ANV SHOIEVIIING, G0 opvunoud
_ NOTIVULSINIHAOY 1O 1MIWIYV4AIA 1019 ' ADHIOV
_SNOS TUVEHOD TIVETIO 139000 -~ TOMINOD/HVYUOOUd /ADNIOV En/€2/1L ML
MILSAS L0004 JA1ENDNXI L8/10/10 : 31va
612 39vd ONINNV'Id WVUD0Ud % 1J19HaN08 410 301440 664S11 1¥04 1Y



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 9

Table 3
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 15.50 14.96 (0.54)
Personal Service $ 442,738 $ 418,278 $ 24,460
Operating Expense 89,655 86,526 3,129
Equipment 4,345 26,356 (22,011)

Total Expend'itures §::§§§_Z§§_ §::§::3;£;§Q §::§£’§Z§—
Funding
State Special $ 536,738 $ 531,160 $ 5,578
Capital Projects Fund - 528,864 - 528,864 R

Total Funds $1,065,602 $1,060,024 $_.5,918_
Additions
Statutory Appropriation $____7,874 $____7,874 $___-0-__

Actual fiscal 1986 expenditures were $5,578 less than the legislative appropria-
tion. Personal services were $24,460 less than appropriated as two positions were
vacant most of the year and a net 0.54 FTE was transferred out of the program.
These savings offset the increased personal services due to the long time division
administrator retiring and his resulting termination payout, and a 0.25 FTE purchas-
ing agent being transferred into the program without any accompanying funds.

Operating expenses were $3,128 less than appropriated. This was caused by
contracted services, travel, and rent expenditures being $13,921 less than budgeted.
Supplies, communications, and other operating expenses were overspent $10,793.

The division spent $22,011 more for equipment than authorized by the legisla-
ture, primarily for personal computers.

Current Level Adjustments

Contracted services were increased $8,856 in fiscal 1988 and $10,582 in fiscal
1989 from fiscal 1986 base expenditures to cover cost increases in insurance and
bonds, legal fees, payroll service fees, computer processing charges, printing, and
photocopying charges. Travel expenditures were reduced $1,500 by the agency as a
cost saving measure Fiscal 1986 office rent expenditures were increased $4,289 to
reflect a full year's rent for the division's move into the new DNRC building. Fiscal
1986 registration fee expenditures were reduced to $700 to reflect an expenditure
level more typical of fiscal 1984 and fiscal 1985 expenditures and there were $1,491 of
miscellaneous reductions.

A-207



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION . 7
5 -

Page 10 /- 2287
4 PUBLICATIONS AND GRAPHICS DIVISION
Actual Appropriated ~ - Current Level - - 7 Change
) Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 ... 187 _1988 _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 27.00 30.50 26 .50 30.50 0.00
Personal Service $ 616,850 $ 696,136 $ 626,168 $ 7i6;812 2.3
Operating Expense 2,296,033 2,941,759 2,300,461 2,512,882 17.2)
Equipment . 56,569 340,105 28,959 ... L8 192.4)
Total Operating Costs $2,919,452 $3,978,000 $2,955,588 $3,230,809 3.2
Non-Operating Costs _ 375,553 =0~ . 375,553 375,553 100.0
Total Expenditures $3,295,005 . $3,978,000 $3,331,141 $3,606,362 9.6
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds 43,295,005 $3,978,000 $3,331,141 $3,606,362 . °  (4.6)

The Publications and Graphics Division provides centralized duplicating and
photocopying services, graphics design and layout, typesettmg‘ forms design, and
¥ other functions to provide camera-ready copy to state agencies.

The current level budget provides a 4.6 percent decrease in total expenditures
from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium. Personal services increases 2.3 percent
as the salaries are calculated using fiscal 1987 pay matrices.

Operating expenses decrease 7.2 percent primarily because the fiscal 1988 and
1989 budget for the non-state printing claims auditor was based on fiscal 1986 expen-
ditures rather than the appropriated level. The non-state printing appropriation was
approximately $650,000 more than expended.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and fundmg‘ to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-2NR



7

f 23]

Good morning, Mr. Chairman, members of the committee. For
the record, my name is Don Breiby and I am the Administrator

of the Publications & Graphics Division.

Gerrewesry=speanimy, The division I represent is a
proprietary operation responsible for administering to the
printing needs of state government:?:%i; ZEZmary aim is to
do our part to assure that the State receives the best value

for its printing dollar. P&G operates in four service

areas: Pre-press, Printing, Photocopy, and Purchasing.

Our Pre-press function is composed of those services
necessary to create or "make ready" a document for printing.
Pre-press services offered by P&G include publication design
and illustrative art, typography, and reprographics, which
consists of the photographic work necessary in the printing
process. The major accomplishment of the division this
biennium came in this area with the acquisition of a high-
speed typesetter for the express purpose of typesetting the
Montana Code Annotated. You may recall that last session
P&G entered into an agreement with the Legislative Council
for the purchase of an APS-Micro 5 -ssm typesetter. At our
last meeting, I testified as to the incredible speed and
economy of’the system. And I promised that we would save

the taxpayer "over $100,000 " each biennium. / It is with



a great deal of satisfaction (and a great deal of relief)
that I am able to report to you today that over the last two
years we have produced over 29,000 pages for the Council and
that in comparing our charges against charges paid under the
previous system, the state has saved $122,380 on typesetting
just for legislative documents. The bonus is that several
other publications have enjoyed the benefit of this system
as well. The Executive Budget, for example, was produced at
a cost of $5077.15, less than half of what it cost 10 years
ago. And the document was typeset, printed, bound and

delivered in just seven calendar days.

The Printing operation, our second service area, responds to

the needs of the state to provide for the duplicating and

binding of nearly 40 million copies each non-legislative
year, and over 60 million copies'duripg legislative years.
(Please note that I said "responds to the needs of" and not
"is responsible for". Last Session I made the mistake of
saying P&G was responsible for the all the copies made by
the state and the legislature and alot of folks decided all
this paper was my fault. Let me assure you that the
Publications & Graphics Division creates very little
printing of.its own. The copies we produce are created and
ordered by other agencies, and our responsibility ends at
producing them as economicélly and expeditiously as

possible.)



P&G operates a central facility housed in the 0ld Liquor
Warehouse on Front Street, a Quick Copy Center in the SRS
building, and the Capitol Quick Copy Center in the basement
of this building. Last session, our Capitol Copy Ceﬁter,
which is dedicated to your use each session, printed
15,999,911 copies for the legislature. That works out to
106,666 copies per legislator. I trust you all did your

part in digesting that information.

Thirdly, the division operates the State Photocopy Pool. The
Pool presently numbers 122 machines which are based v
primarily in the Helena area, although we do have equipment
as far away as Billings. The Pool will be the focus of our
attention for this next biennium. Last August we became
acquainted with a new purchasing technique how being
utilized by the federal government and by the State of
Michigan which has the potential to reduce the more than
one-half million dollar per year cost of Pool copiers by at
least a third. By purchasing 'copies' instead of copiers
and by utilizing our bulk purchasing power, we feel we can
reduce the State's cost per copy from an average 4.2 cents
to under 3 cents. If, indeed, I can make good on this
projection (and this one is not a promise), the taxpayer

will benefit from an additional $100,000 per year savings.

And finally, P&G is responsible for the procurement of

printing from external sources. Our Purchasing function is



charged with the duties of writing specifications, securing
bids and awarding contracts on all printing obtained
commercially. We a;so monitor contracts once awarded,
perform a compliance inspection upon delivery of printed

material and audit all claims priof to payment.

Mr. Chairman, on Tuesday I listened to a portion of the
presentation on the Purchasing Division and'was,parﬁicularly
interested in your discussion concerning the possibility of
establishing a Proprietary Fund for that division. The =
Publications & Graphics Division has first hand knowledge of
the workability of charge-back systems for purchasing
programs which I'd be'happy to share with you, if you're

interested.

This brings us to our discussion of thé differences between
the Budget Office and LFA budgets addressed in the handout
given you earlier. If I may, I would ask that we skip over
the second item on the first page for now and do away with
fhe other items first, as that one's a bit more complex.

And it is not my intent here to dwéll on any of the items in
this handout. I will identify what we feel is the correct
appropriation and why and I will, of course, be available

for questions at this time or during Executive Session.



The first item is the health insurance expenditure in
Control 51. The LFA budget budget for this expenditure is
for 2 and one-half FTE and would be correct except that
state policy requires that we extend full health benefits to
half time positions. The OBPP budget shows the correct

amount and I request that it be adopted.

Then, skipping the Contracted Services, Goods for Resale
entry for now, the next item is Rent and Grounds

Maintenance.

If you will note, all three Control Accounts, on the first,
fourth, and seventh sheets, show a difference in Rent and
Grounds Maintenaince. This is because last session the Long
Range Building Committee apptoved a remodeling project for
the division‘which increased the Square footage of our
previously very cramped Central Facility. The OBPP figures
reflect the existing and correct square footage while the
LFA figures rebresent square footage for last fiscal year
with no increase in space. We request that the OBPP budget

be adopted.

The next item, ﬁnder Control 52, Pefsonal Services, relates
to thé calculation of benefits and overtime during the
legislative session. In the first paragraph, the LFA
correctly calculated benefits for overtime pay. This

expenditure is for Workmens Compensation benefits and State



Unemployment Insurance. We request that the LFA figures be
used. / The second paragraph relates to overtime for the
1989 session. Expenditures for overtime during the session
are necessary to insure delivery of legislative documents in
a timely fashion. I request the OBPP figure be adopted. /
In the third paragraph, the LFA & OBPP differ\in the
calculation of overtime benefits for temporary employees
added during the session. The first figure, $4087, should
be left in to cover Workers Comp. and Unemployment
Insurance. The second, $5520, is for health benefits and
should be deleted as these benefits are not offered to ~

temporary employees.

Contracted Services - computer costs. This expenditure and
the same expenditure in the last section, Control 53, are
important to us in that we try to encourage the cost
effective telecommunication of documents to our typesetter.
This avoids the re-keying of documents which are typeset and
it is important that we make this service available. Had we
not beén able to perfofm this function, documents such as
the MCA's would have been more costly and time consumming.
We ask that the OBPP budget be adoptéd in both Control 52 &

53.

The $1008 for postage and messenger service under the
Communications category in the OBPP budget should not be

there. We recommend the LFA figures be used. And, as well,



on the Goods for Resale on the next page. This was a
mathematical error on our part and the LFA budget is

correct.

Now back to the first page if we may.

Last'session, the legislature approved a modified.request
for P&Grfor an additional $2,097,000 in spending authority
for each year of the biennium for the purpose of passing all
printing claims through the division. You may remember,rI
indicated at that time I thought there'might be a need to
examine these claims for erroneous charges. The appropria-
tion also btought us into compliance with Section 18-7-106
of the Codes which specifically requires that the Department
of Administration approve all printing claims. In Fiscal
Year 1986, the division received and reviewed 670 claims.

' SNt s P el 20
Of these, we discovered 43 bills with errors. In total, the
errors were not substantial. In fact, it Washed both ways.
We found nearly as many errors in favor of the State as in
the vendors' favor. The bottom line is that we gained
$5789.01 by auditing. Unfortunately, for that first year,
it cost us $11,263.84 to do so. At first blush, it seems it
would bé wise to discontinue the audit practice. However; I

am here today to ask you to continue the function for

another biennium for the following reasons:



Firstly, we have cut our cost of operating the function by
almost half, reducing the Claims Auditor position to a
half-time FTE. Thus far in FY87, the function is operating
at break-even. That is, the money we have saved in

disallowing errors have paid for the auditing of the claims.

Secondly, I think there are savings with the existance of
the audit beyond what we see in black and white. The fact
that we are checking claims is becoming well known and this
in itself assures a more careful billing by the vendors.
And it relieves the individual agencies of the necessity.to

examine claims when they have very limited expertise to do

’

SO Vet de A s rie e e SO DLt Red iS A VAL BLY

. A2 P < -
STRVICE To Fllarce =0 RO (e S7 SANIRG y Jare Td4r5 HANC AT
R le CACCOLMTES e T LAY (’3‘:\\ . ge"f"uﬁ“"’)) -

Thirdly, the audit gives the State something it has never
had before, a reaanably accurate accounting of what the
State spends on printing. Prior to the existance of this
appropriation, we had no control on printing dollars spent.
Today, I can tell you that, with the exception of other
agency in-house duplicating facilities, the State spent

$3,822,276 on printing and copying in FY86.

And finally, the appropriation does bring us into compliance

with existing state law.

Now the discrepancy between the two budget recommendations

involves $549,300 worth of printing in FY86 that did not



pass through the division. We began issuing all contracts
in our name effective July 1, 1985. All bills submitted by
vendors for those contracts were received by, and paid by,
P&G. However, a number of requisitions from agencies were
received by the division prior to the July 1lst starting date
and those contracts were issued in the agencies' name rather
than the Division's name, even though they were FY86
'expenditures. These purchases did not pass through the
division accounts and are not included in the basé year. 1If
the audit function is to be continued it is necessary to

restore this spending authority.

Thank you, Mr. Chairmen. This concludes my presentation.'



A G
) A
PUBLICATION & GRAPHICS

BUDGET DIFFERENCES

CONTROL 51 - PURCHASING AND PRINT COORD.

HEALTH INSURANCE

LFA recommendation does not include enough Health Insurance for
current level FTE. Short fall is $690 a year.

CONTRACTED SERVICES, GOODS FOR RESALEV

LFA recommendation reflects current level. OBPP recommendation
provides increases for the contract printing program. The base
year does not reflect a full year's activity because the program
took a few months to begin operation. The following increases
are needed in the LFA recommendation:

L

FY 88 FY 89

Contracted Services $ 1,257 $ 2,257
Goods for Resale " 549,300 549,300
Total ' $§550,557 $551,557

RENT, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

OBPP recommendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent, and the Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA
recommendation includes increases in these two areas under
Rent-Inflation.

The division did some remodeling which resulted in additional

square footage. LFA did not adjust for the increase in square
feet. The correct figures are 1in OBPP recommendation, as
follows: :
FY 88 FY 89
Building Rent $4,684 $4,889

Grounds Maintenance 305 277

PGPrint.KM



/SO

/-3

CONTROL 52 - PUBLICATIONS & GRAPHICS OPERATIONS o

PERSONAL SERVICES

LFA recommendation includes benefits related to overtime pay.
OBPP recommendation does not include this cost. Difference 1is
$2,970 in '88 and $7,231 in '89 (1800 category on comparison
sheet).

OBPP recommendation reflects agency request for overtime to
handle printing during legislative session. LFA recommendation
has overtime at a reduced level. Difference is $3,003 in '89
only.

The two budgets differ in their categories for benefits and
health insurance for the 4 FTE added in '89 for the legislative
session. Difference is $4,087 in benefits and $5,520 in health
insurance. The agency requests that the proper amounts be shown
for the additional FTE.

CONTRACTED SERVICES

OBPP recommendation reflects current level. LFA recommendation
deletes costs for computer chakrges to enable other agencies to
electronically transfer printing jobs to Publications & Graphics.
Cost is $1,637 in both years.

COMMUNICATIONS

LFA recommendation reflects current level. OBPP recommendation
has doubled the postage and messenger services for the quick copy
print shops. This error is $1,008 a year.

RENT, REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

OBPP recommendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent, and the Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA recommenda-
tion includes increases in these two areas in rent-inflation.

The division did some remodeling which resulted in additional

square footage. LFA did not adjust for the increase in square
feet. The correct figures are in OBPP recommendation as follows:

FY'88 FY'89

Building Rent 0§ 37,477 $ 39,108
Grounds Maintenance $ 2,441 $ 2,218

~

A

- Ny
-



LFA recommendation also reflects current level of $5,468 a year
for maintenance on buildings. OBPP recommendation deleted this
cost.

GOODS FOR RESALE

Agency made a $1,000 addition error on its request for 1989, LFA
caught the error and corrected. The amount relates to increased
purchases necessary to handle printing for the 1989 legislative
session. ‘

PGPUB.KM



//
/ E §7

CONTROL 53 - ADMINISTRATION - P & G

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Agency combined two expenditure categories for data processing
into one category. LFA did not realize the combination and
omitted a portion of the cost. OBPP recommendation has the
correct amount. Difference is $1,925 a year.

RENT, REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

OBPP recommendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent, and the Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA
recommendation includes increases in these two areas under
Rent-Inflation.

The division did some remodeling which resulted in additional

square footage. LFA did not adjust for the increase in square
feet. The correct figures are in OBPP recommendation, as
follows: ’
FY 88 FY 89

Building Rent ' $9,890 $10,320

Grounds Maintenance 644 585
EQUIPMENT
OBPP recommendation includes §$936 ('88 only) to replace two

desks. LFA recommendation excludes this cost.

PGAdmin.KM



A /2

) AI~¢7

912°he

getL‘et
L IR A

91¢°'he
gt ‘21
geL‘zel
8l¢
8¢

1H92‘e

906°2
Son
LEg L
Gane't
gt h-

891 ‘L
166G '€~
he-
964’8
629-

£2et
206°1L

68 A
1410

ATNO S3D1AY3S 13IAIT

G612 39vd

H90°'tot "t

2€6° 14646
2L6 164

Mo Lo

2£G6° 144
2£G6°166
090°'¢2

090°‘¢
00146

662°1
GG6 ¢
(A7 P
£80 41
992°4G1
19n*y
89¢ ‘8¢
16G6°¢

211 a6y
106G ‘%L~
00/ ‘0¢

9ne 64

£€E '69¢
G2 6L

68 A
vil

oht ‘1211

0/9°£96
0L9°¢94

ong ‘121t
019°¢£94
01994
gen‘e

8l
090 ‘e

h96° 101

GHQ '
[IIA TS
2ns ‘g2
gee Gt
0o£g ‘1t
1yn’y
9¢6° 6

hg-
892 6GhH
9¢t ‘61 -
00! ‘o¢
6909
GE2'16¢
[TARAN
68 Al
ddt1o

LN3IYUND

‘gne‘Ge

w9zt
w9zt

8hE ‘G2
te9‘en
w9 ‘zi
8L
8/t

£LLE

0Lo‘s
tL9
669
Ghe‘t
9L -

g91°1L
2962~
2h-
£26°9
1y-

Loe’
£€6°1

88 A4

iia

086°860°1

06Y ‘606G
06h“6hs

086°860°1L
06h‘641S
064616

gzh e

g2n‘e
0896°G66

662°1
6662
G0/ ‘92
£90° 1t
99:°61
199
g9 ‘9e
2962

280°1GY
££G°YL-
0002
£64h° 26
294 06¢
6261

88 A4
Vi

82¢€ ‘et

1n91 ‘296
Hot ‘eus
82¢ ‘it
9L ‘29g
HoL ‘294
909 ‘2
8l¢
gen‘e
£61°66
69t ‘'Y
929 ¢
Hot 't e
HTA SN
088 4i

L94y°'9
ttg22

eh-

609 ‘66N

061 ‘61 -
on/ ‘ue
099°64
G6E ‘96¢E

LTARA

88 A4
4440

‘1 628660

901 ‘Hhug
61L°166

‘1. 6286601
201 ‘g
901 ‘44§

HoLe

hor'sg
uhl ‘08

861
Son‘e
981 ‘ge
REEGLS
6dt ‘Yt
T Y AR
tHGHt

G12°194

6GE ‘6~
hog ‘8t
91¢€°09
W6eg ' 16¢

06°61

L9 Ad
13o0n8g

£1°268°190°1

00°LEL9EG
£L091°1£6

£1°268°190°1L
o:.th.@mm.
00°LEL9ES
68°GGE ‘92

00° QL€
68°116°G6e

12°626°98

€L 0hG"h
8G°169°2
Ingen'ze
91°286°G1
06°692°G1
69°822'8
co0tL8L L1

£0°6L2‘8Lh

61°006°99
NRBLE1GE

96"t

98 Ad
wvnLov

Wvyooud violt

HWVHOOUS ONI TING 3ONVH OHOI
NOTEDNYLSNOD HIDHD % §idy

WVN90Ud TVIOL

13A37 W10t
SUIISHVYL

13A37 Wvi0l

S13ISSV JI819NVING
INJHA D

1IA37 WVI0L

SASHNIIXT v iInto
FONVNIINIVE 3 divaid
NI ]

BETAE

SHO VI LRI LIGD

SIAVIY IV 2 ST Lians
SIADIAYIS QILIVHINOD
NOFIVIINTI -1t i

LIVIING-SIDIANIS (111Dvainon.

73IA3T 1Vi0L
SONIAVS ADNV IVA
JONVUNSNE ML 1/ TH
S1EAINIH JJA0 Lty
SIv ivs
{314) INIWVAIADT AW 11N}

NO1 Ed1UDS 30

00000 : 1

. WOd ONIYIINIOHNI ® HOUV #HO B 7
NOILVHISINIWAY JO LNIH1UVdIQ 1019 ¢
gn/ca/tl

SNOS 1UVJHOD T1VLI3a 139009 -- 10U 1NOD/WVYO0Ud /AON3OV
WI1LSAS 1390nt

ONITHNVId LvUo0Yd 4 L119an4g Jo 101440

e

IALIND IXT

L8/10/10

66u543 1¥O0S 1Y

{0040
0EDCO

000g

ooue
0otLe

Qoye
00/ e
0062
({18 LIPA
00t 2
onge
noLe
Ggene
1ene

0091
onGi
LT
0ot

0000
10/ 4v
OHINOD

v HOOU. ¢
AJNIOV

JHg
Jiva



68 A4 68 Ad 68 Ad
EERRC Vil dd€0

ATNO S 101AY¥3S 1N3A37 LH3¥UND

00f 39vd

G9.°81L
691°81

69181
691 ‘81

921
Lin‘e
£9

LeE
8.1°G1

88 Ad 98 Al 88 Al 18 Ad
4410 Vi ddH0 1390n9

2L 8Ll

SNOS 1YVdHOD T1VIIA 139009 -- 10N 1INOD/HVYO0Ud /ADNIOV

FILSAS 110ang JIALIND3IXI
ONINNVTId HVUOOUd % 1390nY 40 301310

Wvyo0iUd Tvi0L

S1d13934 AVMWVYL HIONISSVd 69020
2L u8L 11 aNni Tv¥3IN3Io 00LL0
cLousLit WVHOOHd VIOL
2L66E 11 T3IAITT WVI0L
00" 8n S3ISNIIXI ¥IHLO 0082
89°£62°2 T3IAVHL  00K2
118G SNOTLVIINNHWOD 00f2

SIVINILVH ® S311ddNS 0022

12°€00°6 SID1AYIS QILOVULINOGD 0012

00° G2y J3IA3IT WVIO0L

00-Geh NOI LVSNIJdWOD UIHLIO 00flL

98 Al NO11d 1U0S30 30/3v
IRV .

00000 : T0UINGD

Al3IVS AVMWVYL U3IONISSVd 62 P HVUS0Ud

NOIIVULSINIWGY 40 INIWINV43Q L1019 :  ADN3OV

th/c2/Lt + IHIL

1g8/L0/10 ¢ 31va

66YSE83 1¥0d43Y



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 7

a $10,505 shortfall in the pay plan, and the 12.0 FTE in the 1989 biennium reflect
fiscal 1987 pay matrix salaries. :

Operating expenses decrease 6.1 percent. The agency removed funding for part
of its key verification of SBAS documents function to absorb the 5 percent reduction

in fiscal 1987. This reduction is continued into the 1989 biennium.

The accounting division is funded from general fund.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expendltures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 2
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Flscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 12.50 12.25 0.25
Personal Service $319,080 $316,110 $ 2,970
Operating Expense 512,469 499,650 12,819
Equipment .70 _ 12,982 (12,982

Total Exp. and Gen. Fund $831,549 $§2§ 742 $__2,807_

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures were $2,807 less than the appropriation. Personal
services expenditures were $2,970 less than the appropriation as one FTE worked only
1803 hours of the year, or 86 percent. Operating expenditures were $12,819 less
than appropriated with the majority of savings coming in computer processing fees.
The savings in operations was used to purchase office equipment, a personal
computer, and software not authorized by the legislature.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget provides for fiscal 1987 services in the 1989 biennium.
A 0.25 FTE clerk is reduced at a biennial $7,800 general fund savings. The contract
with Information Services Division to provide key verification of SBAS documents was
reduced $29,000 by the agency in fiscal 1987. This is also continued into the 1989

biennium.

Additional general fund, $875, is provided to allow for insurance increases and
maintenance for two personal computers purchased in fiscal 1986. A total of $2,760
was removed from supphes and materials to prov1de for average expenditures in flscal
years 1984 and 1985. In fiscal 1988, $18,000 is provided for legislative audit costs.

A-205



g

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION T T /5 ‘

Page 8 [-22-87

ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING DIVISION

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 ._.1e87 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 14.96 15.59 15.25 15.25 (0.25)
Pcrsonal Service $ 418,278 $ 467,275 $ 451,082 $ 450,772 1.8
Operating Expense 86,526 80,740 - 95,980 98,700 16.4
Equipment . 26,356 ‘ 3,704 _ . 2,428 ... 2,060 (85.1)
Total Operating Costs $ 531,160 $ 551,719 $ 549,490 $ b551,532 1.7
Non-Operating Costs _..536,737 _.._544,106 ... 549,490 . 551,532 1.9
“Total Expenditures $1,067,897 $1,095,825 $1,098, 980 $1,103,066 .18
Fund_Sources
State Special ¢ 531,160 $ 551,719 .$ 549,490 $ 551,532 L 1.7
Capital Projects Fund 536,737 544,106 549,490 551,532 1.9
Total Funds $1,067,897 $1,095,825 $1,098,980 $1,103,064 1.8

The Architecture and Engineering Division oversees construction, renovations,
and repair of state-owned buildings. The division also formulates a long-range
building plan for legislative consideration each session.

The current level budget provides a 1.8 percent increase from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. The FTE decreases 0.25 from fiscal 1987 to fiscal 1989 as the
division eliminated a 0.25 FTE file clerk and a 1.0 FTE Secretary II position from
their request and added a 1.0 FTE Purchasing Agent III.

Operating expenses increase 16.4 percent between the 1987 and 1989 biennium
primarily because the department of administration is allocating a larger portion of the
director's office legal staff costs to the architecture and engineering division. The
current level budget provides $18,138 in fiscal 1988 and $17,996 in fiscal 1989 for
these legal costs compared to $8,583 spent for these services in fiscal 1986.

Equipment expenditures in the 1989 biennium are budgeted to decrease 85.1

‘percent. Equipment expenditures in fiscal 1986 were extraordinarily high. This is

discussed in the comparison section following Table 3.

The non-operating costs reflect the amount of spending authority necessary to
transfer funds from the long range building cash program account to the state special

- revenue account to support the Architecture and Engineering Division.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-206



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 9

Table 3
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 15.50 14.96 (0.54)
Personal Service $ 442,738 $ 418,278 $ 24,460
Operating Expense 89,655 86,526 3,129
Equipment 4,345 26,356 _(22,011)

Total Expenditures §::§::3§:EZ§§ §::§§;‘_‘:;§'g §::§.‘EE=)Z§: -
Funding
State Special $ 536,738 $ 531,160 $ 5,578
Capital Projects Fund ' 528,864 528,864 =0

Total Funds  $1,085,602 $1,060,024 $..5.578_
Additions
Statutory Appropriation $____7,874 $____7.874 - o$___-0-__

Actual fiscal 1986 expenditures were $5,578 less than the legislative appropria-
tion. Personal services were $24,460 less than appropriated as two positions were
vacant most of the year and a net 0.54 FTE was transferred out of the program.
These savings offset the increased personal services due to the long time division
administrator retiring and his resulting termination payout, and a 0.25 FTE purchas-
ing agent being transferred into the program without any accompanying funds.

Operating expenses were $3,128 less than appropriated. This was caused by
contracted services, travel, and rent expenditures being $13,921 less than budgeted.
Supplies, communications, and other operating expenses were overspent $10,793.

The division spent $22,011 more for equipment than authorized by the legisla-
ture, primarily for personal computers. ’

Current Level Adjustments

Contracted services were increased $8,856 in fiscal 1988 and $10,582 in fiscal
1989 from fiscal 1986 base expenditures to cover cost increases in insurance and
bonds, legal fees, payroll service fees, computer processing charges, printing, and
photocopying charges. Travel expenditures were reduced $1,500 by the agency as a
cost saving measure. Fiscal 1986 office rent expenditures were increased $4,289 to
reflect a full year's rent for the division's move into the new DNRC building. Fiscal
1986 registration fee expenditures were reduced to $700 to reflect an expenditure
level more typical of fiscal 1984 and fiscal 1985 expenditures and there were $1,491 of
miscellaneous reductions. ‘

A-207



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 10
PUBLICATIONS AND GRAPHICS DIVISION

Actual Appropriated ~ - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item ' _1986_ N LY A _1988 _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. . 27.00 30.50 26.50 20.50 0.00
Personal Service $ 616,850 $ 696,136 $ 626,168 $ 716,812 2.3
Operating Expense 2,246,033 2,941;759 2,300,461 2,512,882 (7.21
Equipment . . 56,569 . ._340,105 . ...28,959 ......1,115 192.4)
Total Operating Costs $2,919,452 43,978,000 $2,955,588 3,230,809 3.2
Non-Operating Costs _ 375,553 -0~ 375,553 375,553 ’ 100.0

Total Expenditures $3,295,005 $3,978,000 ©  $3,331,141 $3,606,362 4.6

Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $3,295,005 $3,978,000 $3,331,141 $3,606,362 (4.6)

The Publications and Graphics Division provides centralized duplicating and
photocopying services, graphics design and layout, typesetting forms design, and
other functions to provide camera-ready copy to state agencies.

The current level budget provides a 4.6 percent decrease in total expenditures
from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium. Personal services increases 2.3 percent
as the salaries are calculated using fiscal 1987 pay matrices.

Operating expenses decrease 7.2 percent primarily because the fiscal 1988 and
1989 budget for the non-state printing claims auditor was based on fiscal 1986 expen-
ditures rather than the appropriated level. The non-state printing appropriation was
approximately $650,000 more than expended.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-2NR



ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING DIVISION
OPERATION BUDGET PRESENTATION
1987-89 BIENNIUM

The Architecture & Engineering Division administers the
State's Capital Conztruction Program. This includes
buildings constructed with state, federal, or private moneys
at university campuses, state 1nst1tut10ns, or any other
location for a state agency such as the Department of Fish,
Wildlife & Parks, Department of Military Affairs or the
Department of Highways. Currently, we have approximately
210 active projects throughout the State ranging from a new
Forensic Building at Montana State Hospital to the
improvement of various fishing access sites for the
Department of Fish, Wildlife & Parks. Contrary to what some
people think, we are not respons:ble for day-to-day
maintenance of State structures. This is handled by the
physical plant operations at the various campuses.

To administer the construction program, the Division is
organized into three areas which generally coincide with ‘the
flow of projects through the office:

1. Planning, which has 2 professional positions
(usually architects);
2. Design, which has 6 professional and
: semi-professional positions; and
3. Construction, which has 2 professional positions
(usually architects or construction tech.
graduates).

In general, Planning's work includes things such as:

- Providing preplanning and feasibility studies
i.e., (MLEA) (prison alternatives) (Capitol
Complex master plan);

- estimating construction costs for potential
projects;

- compiling the Capltal Constructlon Program and the
L.R.B.P.;

- writing programs for building projects; and

- working with the Capitol Building and Planning
Committee.

Design's duties include:

- Conducting architectural and engineering
interviews for State projects;

- writing contracts with consultants and
contractors; '

- negotiating contracts;



- approving pay requests for consultants;

- reviewing plans and specifications from
consultants for State building construction
projects;

- providing plans and specifications and
construction administration on projects under
$25,000., and on repair and maintenance projects
(i.e., conducting pre-constrution meetings,
approving contractors' pay requests, evaluating
change orders, providing construction inspections
and accepting completed projects):

- advertising and bidding projectq,

- representing State interests in design process;
and

- monitoring bu1ld1ng project budgets and program
requirements to insure they meet legislative
intent.

Finally, Construction is responsible for projects after
the bids have been awarded and their work includes: v

- Conducting pre-construction meetings;
- approving contractor pay requests;

- evaluating contract change orders;

- solving job related problems;

- serving as State's representative in arbitration
claims; and

- accepting completed projects and coordinating the
close=-out of projects.

All of the functions are served by two secretarial
positions and two accounting related positions. These
positions are responsible for all clerical support to the
division as well as fiscal control for all construction
projects. :

The Division administers a program that was
appropriated $64,388,290 in 1983-85 biennium, and
$32,574,404 in 1985-87 biennium.

While the program requested for the 1987-89 biennium is
only $14,590,087., the total number of projects we expect to
complete will probably be close to the same. One reason for
this is due to the fact that a single project in the LRBP,
such as Fishing Access Site Improvements, can be broken into
over 40 construction jobs throughout the State that we must
administer. Another reason is that a large number of
projects are approved by the Board of Regents which do not
require legislative authorization. These two examples are
the main reason for the large discrepancy between the 64



projects listed in the LRBP last biennium and the 200+
projects I mentioned earlier. There is no reason to expect
this situation will change significantly in the future. The
only thing that will change is the total dollar value of
projects - which will be significantly less than in previous
biennia. It will not change the procedures we must follow
which are basically the same regardless of project size.

To summarize, the Architecture & Engineering Division
has two budgets before the legislature.

1. The operational portion before this committee;

2. The LRBP portion which is heard by the Long-Range
Planning Committee (none of the funding
appropriated for specific projects in this program
is available for use by the general operation of
the office, but it is basis for the office
workload). ’ '

In closing, I should mention the responsibility we
presently have for the Passenger Tramway program. I did not
include it earlier because Senate Bill #78 proposes moving
the function to the Department of Commerce. It regulates
the design, construction and operation of Tramways ,
(generally meaning ski lifts of all types). Its purpose is
to provide better safety for the using public.

OPERBUDG/C:



ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING

BUDGET DIFFERENCES

PERSONAL SERVICES

A pay exception for one position was approved by the State
Personnel Division. This division has the authority to grant
these exceptions for state government. OBPP recommendation
recognizes the higher pay for the position. LFA recommendation
does not include the costs of $9,140 in '88 and $9,125 in '89.

CONTRACTED SERVICES

LFA recommendation includes $600 a year for one persohal computer
to be connected to the mainframe. OBPP recommendation does not
include this cost.

OBPP recommendation includes $1,200 a year for monthly computer
subscription charges paid to Information Services Division.
These <charges are assessed all computer users. LFA
recommendation does not include this cost. :

The division combined two current level expenditure categories
for photocopy pool services. An addition error of $543 was made
by the division in this combination. OBPP caught the error and
made the adjustment. Through an oversight, the division did not
inform the LFA of the error. Therefore, LFA recommendation does
not include the $543 cost each year.

TRAVEL

OBPP recommendation reflects $1,245 increase each year for motor
pool usage. This cost was charged in error (in base year) to the
prison project instead of the division's operating budget. We do
not want to set a precedence that project funds pay for operating
costs of the division. LFA recommendation excludes the increase.

RENT, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

OBPP recommendation has increases in square footage costs under
Rent categcry, and the Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA
recommendation 1includes the increases under Rent-Inflation.
Dollar amounts are similar so no issue.



OTHER EXPENSES

OBPP recommendation reflects current level for staff training.
LFA recommendation has this cost at a reduced level. Difference
is $3,180 a year.

EQUIPMENT
OBPP recommendation provides for purchase of one software package

a year to use in architectural drafting. LFA recommendation does
not include this cost of $378 a year.

ASEDiff.KM



¥ F 4 ¥

WM/ 9€LL § *6£9°g¢ 2q pInoys asuadxa 9g,Ad TenIdE - Juaudnby
8 (6£6°013) :oﬁumauwuaov - sasuadxa 1aylQ
i/.Wp 9 : ANNm.cme .®>MNH xUﬂm\:Oﬂumom> @Nﬂhuum hOu >UHHHanﬂI mmUH>me Hmcomuwm
..ﬂﬂ dﬁ :syen3doe 9g,xd Wol] papnIoxd 3q prnoys s3isod 3urieiado-uoN (1)
=~ NG EhG- 001 ‘26L°¢ 926802 ¢ 280 ‘8hG- 1481€9°¢ 621 °f80°‘¢E . LO9RL LLE’E Wva9o0Ud IVIOL
116°¢€6¢€- GEEG6oL ‘e 8GL 1112 91800~ €1R°290°c ° 1£6°199°2 Leuse’ol6’e AONVNTINIVI ONV INJY 82690
10896 108 ‘NG 10w 94 10R " 4¢ €7 R09°02 HS ONIQTINY 101 1dVD 80060
166 641 - 796°1L26 196°1L¢E 902 “INL- 1617016 166 29¢ 167 12g ‘0Re - ONNY TIVIINID 00LLO
LG EhG- 001 ‘261 ‘¢ 926802°¢ 280 ‘8NG- tIg‘1e9 ‘s 621 °£R0°‘¢E 10°99L LIE’E HVHOOHd TVIOL
691986~ 691984 866 ‘96~ 266494 00°06¢ ‘g1 T3IA3IT WIOL
69L°986- 691 98¢ 866 ‘896G~ 966 ‘996G . 00 06¢ ‘gnt SYIISNVIUL 0008
oGt ‘g 061’4 : 167868 TIAIY WVIO0L ’
197096 S1JSSV JT1GI1ONVINI  00OhE
s os1L°S 0616 0t 9ee INJWdINDI 00t E(
2Lo‘gh geg‘oLL ‘2 chg'gLe‘e 16162 ou6‘hoo‘e 169060°2 £0196°ggL ‘2 TIAIT WI0L
se-, hes L 666t c2- w6 hL 666t . Gh-226°62 SISNIIXI wInLo  oo0g2(
s0L°0¢ £LO 0 8LL°hL 5nL°02 £20° 1Y ®LL 09 en 62l gl JONVNILINIVIH % ¥IvdId  00le
€9L'¢cLe 16688071 ocn“NnN.P 691101 16G°8€0°L 29¢‘9nL ‘L G LGS 668 . SITLINILn 0092
iy 9 ‘6 689°6 L4 196 6896 09°9G62 ‘£9¢ INJY 0062
1= L LL- Lt 0zt TIAVUL  00h2
mmmu 2in’g 16L°L G2~ 2109 16171 61°210°g SNOTIVIITHOHKOD  00E2
Lot~ 69619 202 ‘09 16€ ‘L~ 69619 802°09 . 1L°665°19 STIVIYIIVH B ST11ddNS 0022
69h°LL mco“_nh 8Eh ‘661 nnG ‘s 621191 £1e1ulL th-g.8°9uL SIDTAUIS UILOVHINOD 0012
ozz‘212- ozz‘2te 629901 - 629901 NOLLIVLINI=-SIILETin 9202
. GYL 471 ‘ 0t ot NOTLVTINI=SHOLIVIINNLOD €202
t i L 9- L IVIINL-STIVIUIIVH 2 SA11ddNS 2202
201~ L2- 621~ 2n- - 96- TIVIINI=SIDTANIS Q31DVUINGD  L2u2
128 f- 206 ‘h66 189 ‘686 GE8‘h- £21°266 888186 10°8£6°8L6 T3IAIT IVIOL
. : 00°216°91 UIHLO0-SIADIAYIS TVNOSUId 0061(
269°2- Nmo. 269°2- 2692 0081
64/~ 8814 ‘Ot~ LE2th- 121- e oy~ 291 ih- SONIAVS AJNVIVA 0091
08¢ L~ ogn ‘e 00t ‘29 08¢ ‘L= 08 ‘€9 oo ‘go . JOUVUHASNT HLTIVIH 0061
L= 90L ‘861 GOL‘8GL t£e- 06¢ 061 LEE "Gt 18949881 SLIAINID AIA0NINMD o0kl
. G6° €S ‘ SIOVA ATUNON 00gt
L gtL‘owg cLL‘ole gL- 9¢9°21¢ £29°218 Ge 692°¢LL SIYVIVS 0oLt
00°9n 00°9Y 00 °9n 00" 9h (314) INIIVAINDI 3K L 1nd 0000
69 Al 68 Ad 68 Ad 89 Ad 28 Af 98 A 18 Al 99 Ad NOI1d 1425130 30/3v
1410 vl ddgio {110 vii Jd10 139004 VN LOV
» SIDIAYIS IVHINID  £8000 : TOUIMOD
AINO SID1AYIS T1IAIT LNIYYND , HVYOOUd SIDTAUIS TVYINID g0 D WVYo0ud
NOILIVUISININGY 40 LN3WL¥V4AIa 1019 AONIOV
SNOS HUVIHOD TIVLIA 139000 -- 10U INOD/WVHOI0Ud /AONIOV gh/g2/Lt Lt
. HI1SAS 119anyg JA1IND 1Y) : 18/10/10 ¢ 31iva
682 39vd ONINNVId KHvYO0Uud %2 135004 40 301440 66USUl 1YOdIY



2ELE91L ¢ WVHO0Ud TVIOL

6L€°916°2 JONVNILNIVE NV INTY 82690
Log 96 HS ONITATIAR 1I0LEAVD 80060
266°125 AN IVUINID 00LL0
CEL'E91 ‘¢ WVHI0U] VI0L
G891 T3A3T VIOL
689 INnt SHIISNVHL 0008
6£2°196°L T3IATT VIOL
q81 ¢ SISNIJIXI ¥IHIO 0092
0og ‘6Lt IONVNIIHIVIH 2 HivaIy  00Le
GLR6L0 SIILIYIIN 0092
69601 INIY 0062
ong ‘ot SNOILVDINNND  00€2
96¢ ‘99 SIVIUILVH B S IMdNS 0022
811°198 SADTAUIS a31OVUINOD 0012
802‘8h0°1L TIAZT WVL0L
G£2 92~ SOHIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
GEL ‘49 : JONVHASNY HLVIHL 0061
gzn‘anl . ‘ S11JINIG 1IA0TAWIT  o0nt
eg2oLe SIIUvIvVS 001t
06°6Y GL 6N (111) INITIVAIADI 3HIL TInd 0000
68 Ad 68 Al 68 Ad 98 Ad 88 Al 28 Al L8 A 98 Al NO11d Y2530 30/3v
REAK Vi 4440 FERE Vil Jd80 1193009 VNIV
00000 : J04¥LNOD
ATINO S3I01A¥IS 13IAIT INIFUYND WVYO0Hd SIDIAYIS TIvHINID 80 P WVUNOUd
NOIIVULS INIKGY 10 INJIWLYVJIQ -t019 ©  ADNIOV
mzow_z<azou T1vL30 L3I9Ang -- I0ULNOD/HVUO0Ud /ADNIOV _ gu/€2/11 1 3INIL
_ MILSAS 1394009 JIALLIND3IXD L8/7L0/10 * 31va
182 39vd ONINNVId. WvUO0Hd %2 119ang 10 121440 664Ul JU0d 1Y



9922 £96 ‘15
9922 £96 “hG
992°2 . £96 44
€922 £G1
£82°2
£G1
L= oL8 ‘ng
L= 992 ‘2-
09L°2
R12L
80 Lt
002
68 A4 69 Ad
ERETI V3l

g8e

ATINO S.131AY3S 13A3T

30vd

622°Ls
622°LS
622°LS
9en‘e

£gz‘2
£aGlL

£6L ‘416G
£Q7‘2-
0912
gl2'L
8€0° LN
002
68 Ad
4490

ANIYUND

0Le
0Le
oLe
98¢
982

9t-
91~

88
J

[

‘2 £n0 GG
‘2 £hHo ‘66
‘2 £hO ‘GG
‘2 £G1
‘2
£61
068 °us
0l12°e-
09/.2
29t
gLe I
002
Ad 89 Al
jta Vil

CLE‘LS
€L LS
€I£°16
6L

92
£Gl

718 'nG
992 ‘-
09L‘e
281 L
mw—..w.x.:
00" ¢

28 Ad
dd440

L9 Ad
1300an9

88°1GE NG

SNOS TUVIHOD TIVLIA 1390100 == T0U1NOD/HVUI0Ud /ADNIOV

HTESAS

ON NNV

173030N90 A1 1ADTIK ]

HMVHO0dd % 119und 1O 331440

WVHDO0Ud TTVIOL

g8 LGE ‘NG GNNJ TVYINID 00tL10
89°LGE ‘hG WVHOOUd VIOL
69°121 13A37 WwiolL
JONVNIINIVIH B HIvdId 00.2
69°121 SIDIAYIS UILDVUINOD 0012
61°9€2 16 TIAI vioL
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
IDNVUNSNL 1HLIVIH 0061
12°1h1°6 SLI4INIQ 3TA0T4HT 00Kt
26°160°Gh SIHYUVIVS 00L1L
{(214) INTIVAIADI ANWIL 1TInd 0000
98 A4 NO1 14142830 30/3v
avnioav
ALIUNDIS 28000 : TOULNOD
WVUOOUd SIDIAYIS TIVHINID 80 ¢ WVAD0U
NOIIVUISININOV 3O INIWiUVAIA LOL9  :  ADNIOV
gn/g2/LL L 3L
Lg/10/10 ¢ 3tva
664S93 1¥0d3Y
G N



&,
=
<~ g
,/ A,lﬁ
,h.
260nt Lrs‘czz L
26011 L16222°L
260t Lrg‘ezz
ren’‘e
Leh‘e
G61°9
6619
LyL‘Hi G06°8450°1L
£82¢l
1611 L61°h
ang gihge
ot- -9L2'hio‘L
ot Lir
oL €Ot 'y
HoL ‘L= heL ‘1L
64~ 020°691L
64- G289-
0o8‘clL
6hl ‘g2
968621l
G2 6
68 Ad 69 A3
EERNY vil
ATHO SIDIAYIS I13ATT
262 39v4d

699°9¢€2°1
699°9¢2°1L
699°9¢€2°1L
l6ne
162
G6L°9
G61°9
90 ‘€90°L
£gecL
h66°S
£92he
902°H10°L

L2ty
€11y

LL6091L

hl8°9-
008°¢ct
6hL ‘g2
968621
626

68 Ad
4440

IN3YUND

661702
66102
6G1 ‘02

ozn‘9
o2n‘9
61L°¢EL

£€82¢€1L
G101
L€
ot-

ot

ot
098~

of-

oh-

88 Ad
414

SNOS1UVdKWOD T1VL30
WILSAS
ONINNVIJ

CEE 021 L
£ee ‘02t
gegeozL L
912°¢
912°‘¢t’

669266

161°h
gLh‘ce
868 GL6
Lt
G099
098¢

29€ ‘19t

108°9-
ong‘et
62212
ohL‘oeL

G2 6

88 Al
V4T

2en‘ont’y h68L60°1L G2 °916°LL6 WYHO0Ud IVIOL
zenonL n68 L6001 G2°9L6°116 YIONISSIW B TIVW £2690
260001 L W68 L1601 G2 916116 WVHOOUd TIVLIO0L
912°¢ 00°662 J3AIT VIOL
9/2'¢ 00662 ID1AY¥3IS 1930 0006
oz2h‘9 Gle‘g T3IAIT VIO0L
02h‘9 G18°9 INIWdInD3  OO0LE
hih‘996 Lh6°226 0L°818°96L 73IA3T VIOl
€82t Lhr9e 8°9Lh‘gL S3ISNIIXI HIHLO 0082
218 ‘g 68h ‘g 2£°96L°h ADNVYNIINIVH B UIvdIH 00L&
6ulL‘se 11692 LL2nL‘oe 1N3Y 0062
990°G16 w6 ‘198 9926 L SNOILVOINNKHOD 00f2
ler 260°n 8E 9L L SIVIUILVH 2 S3i1ddns 0022
G199 GhzZL € 09Ln S3DI1AU3IS A3LOVYINOD 0012
NOTLIVIANI-LNIY G202
XA I 8.0‘991 GG 206 hLL T3A3T VL0l
00 64h- HIH10-SADIAUIS TVNOSHAd 0061
66171 0081
Ing9- 161 °¢- SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
00g‘gt 915‘21L JONVHASNI HIV3IH 0061
6eele 06622 19°9th Le S1143N39Q IA3A0TdWI  00HlL
onL‘ogt hhG‘2el 2a " hEG ItL S31UvIvsS 0011l
Ge 6 626 G2'6 (314) INITVAINDI 3WIL 7IN4 0000
89 Al 18 A4 98 Ad NO{1d140S3a 30/3v
dds0 1390an9 IVNLOV
00000 : TOUINOD
AVIUNG NOILNGIYISIA B TIVW €1 : HVYO0Ud
NOLIVUISINIWMAY 40 INIWIYVAIA LOL9 '  ADN3IOV
130009 -- 10U1NOD/HVUO0Ud /AONIOV geh/€2/LL ¢ 3WIL
19008 JATLN03IX3 18/L0/10 ¢ 31va
WVHOO0Ud % 139und 40 301440 664S93 1Y0d43Y



L9Gg ‘zeh
L9g‘zen
1962¢h
061 ‘20t

gLL108
2th

lLLhog
192 1-
09.°2
26L‘g
zLLse
00°2

68 Ad
J410

ATNO SIDI1AY3S T3AIT A3 1I1G0NW

het 39vd

68 Ad
Vil

1962¢h
L9G°2¢h
196 2¢n
0461 °20Hh

gLL tLON
2th

Li‘og
1921~
09L°2
a6L'g
2lLLte
00°2

68 Ad
dd40

LEE ‘66¢
LEE “66E
LEE 66¢€
186 °99¢

614G °89¢
aen

06t ‘0¢
192°1L-
09L‘¢e
266N
298°¢e
002

88 Ad
EEN

1€€66¢ : WVHOOUd VIOL
LEE 66E UYIONISSIH 2 TIVH £2690

LEE ‘66¢ : WVHOOUd IViOL

L86°QO¢ TIAIT VLIO0L
616 89¢ SNOTLIVDINNHIOD 00t2
2en SIDIAY3S AILOVHINOGD 0012

06¢g ‘0¢ ) I3IATIT WVIL0L
o2 L - SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
09L°¢ IONVUASNY HLIVIH 006GL
266 SL1J3INJQ JTA0TIWI 00Nl
298°¢2 SIIYVIVS  00Lt
002 (314) INTIVAINDI 3WIL 1INd 0000
88 A4 28 A{ 18 Ad 98 Al NO11d 1¥2S3a 30/3v

vid ddgo 139an9 AVNLOY

1S10 B TIVI/MUOMAHOM Q3SVYIHOMI  LODEL : “TOYLINOD
nvIUNG NOIINGIULSIO & 11V EL HE PV AT TN R
NOIIVULISINIWAY J0 LN3IWLHvd3aa 10Lt9 ¢ AJDNIOV
SNOS 1UVAHOD T1VLIA 1390n] -~ TOULNOD/WVII0Ud /AONIOV 60/92/L1L m WL
. FI1SAS 1190n€ IATINDIXI 18/10/10 ¢ 31va

ONINNVTId Wvuooud % 139and 40 301440

66YS493 LY0d3Y



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION /- )‘ 37
Page 21 (AL L
GENERAL SERVICES PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item _l98e ¢ 1987 1988 _ 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 49.75 48.75 4%8.00 48.00 (0.75)

I Personal Serviceb $1,016,203 $1,048,208 $1,047,613 $1,049,312 1.57
Operating Expense 2,172,758 1,967,199 2,065,093 2,170,986 2.33
Equipment 8,636 -0- . 5,150 L (40.361)
Total Operating Costs $3,197,597 $3,015,407 $3,117,856 $3,220,298 2.01
Non-Operating Costs 148,390 147,685 _ 568,998 _._ 586,765 290.36

Total Expenditures . $3,345,987 $3,163,092 $3,686,854 $3,807,063 (15.13)
Fund Sources
General Fund § 434,69 $ 527,912 $ 565,240 $ 582,927 ¥19.28
Other Funds 2,911,293 2,635,180 3,121,614 3,224,136 14.41
Total Funds $3,345,987 $3,163,092 $3,686,854% $3,807,063 15.13

Fiscal 1988 -

Fiscal 1989

w ISSUES: General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds
1. Common Areca Allocation
Option A: $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-
Option B: (54,920) 54,920 (56,833} 56,833
Option C: (178,569 178,569 (184,787) 184,787
2. Vacant Space
Option A: 169,867) 69,867 (72,817) 72,817
The General Services Division provides maintenance, janitorial, and security

services for 36 buildings with a total of 1,173,198 square feet located primarily in the

capitol complex.

The current level budget provides a 15.1 percent increase in the 1989 biennium

from the 1987 biennium.

Non-operating costs

increase 290.4 percent because

accounting entity transfers through administrative appropriation authority in the 1987

biennium are included for legislative authorization in the 1989 biennium.

with generally accepted accounting principles,
memo which requires any non-proprietary fund revenue used to support a proprietary

fund be transferred into the proprietary fund.

To comply

the department issued a management

Since general fund and capitol

building special revenue supports the general services budget, it is necessary to
transfer these funds into the proprietary fund, and all operating costs be paid from

the proprietary fund.

General fund will increase 19.3 percent in the current level budget because
general services division did not spend all of its general fund appropriation in fiscal

1986.

This is discussed following Table 9.

A-219

-

-



;

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 22

Other funds include $58,801 each year from the capitol building account for use

’ on capitol building maintenance, $60,000 each year from direct reimbursement from

state agencies for special projects performed by general services, $2,433,815 in fiscal
1988 and $2,518,570 in fiscal 1989 of proprietary funds which receives its revenue
from the rental rates assessed state agencies in the capitol complex, and $568,998 in
fiscal 1988 and $586,765 in fiscal 1989 of proprietary fund authority for the general
fund and capital projects fund transfer into the proprietary fund.

The office space square footage rates resulting from the current level budget is
$2.79 per square foot in fiscal 1988 and $2.89 in fiscal 1989.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The followmg table compares fiscal 1986 actual expendltures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature

Table 9
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986
Bl_l_c_lget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 49.75 49.75 0.00
Personal Service $1,047,946 $1,016,203 $ 31,743
Operating Expense 1,910,905 1,798,534 112,371
Equipment 10,200 _. 8,636 _1,564
Total Operating Costs $2,969,051 $2,823,373 $ 145,678
Non-Operating Costs 148,390 148,390 -0
Total Expenditures $3,117,441 $2,971,763 $_.145,618
Funding
General Fund $ 541,336 $ 434,694 $ 106,642
Proprietary Funds 2,520,749 2,516,460 - 4,289
_ Other ..55,356 _.. 20,609 34,747
Total Funds $3,117,441 $2,971,763 3,143,878
Additions
Admin. Appropriation’ $__510,768 $__374,224 $__136,544

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $145,678 less than the legislative appropriation
with savings occurring in all major expenditure areas. The program realized $31,743
savings in personal services due to employee turnover. This was in addition to the
$22,488 vacancy savings budgeted for this program.

A=220



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 23

Total operaling savings was $112,371. The majority of this savings occurred in
contracted janitorial services, audit costs, supplies and materials, and buildings and
grounds maintenance.

Equipment expenditures were $1,564 less than appropriated due primarily to
security equipment authorized by the 1985 legislature not being purchased.

General fund expenditures were $106,642 less than authorized by the legislature
because the agency returned general fund at fiscal year end rather than reduce the
rental rate or rebate rental payments which would have had the effect of reducing the
amount of proprietary fund collected in fiscal 1986.

This was also the case with the capital projects fund, classified in Table 9 as
other funds. The 1985 legislature authorized the general services division to spend
up to $55,356 from the capitol building account in the capital projects fund for main-
tenance projects impacting the state capitol building. The division spent $34,747 less
than authorized and returned that amount to the capitol building account at fiscal
year end.

Proprietary fund expenditures were $4,289 less than authorized.

General Services Division received an administrative appropriation in fiscal 1986
for $510,768 to accommodate the requirements of management memo 2-86-5. This memo
requires non-proprietary funds- to be transferred to the proprietary fund so that all
expenditures come from the proprietary fund. The division expended $374,224 of this
administrative appropriation which reflects the amount of general fund and -capitol
_building funds transferred to the proprietary fund in fiscal 1986.

ISSUE 1: COMMON AREA ALLOCATIONS

A portion of the 1,173,198 square feet within the capitol complex for which the
general services division is responsible includes areas not allocated to specific state
agencies and which are considered "common areas"”. The third and fourth floors of
the state capitol building and the Original Governor's Mansion are examples of common
areas. The cost of maintaining this common area space is borne by the general fund.
'The 1985 legislature determined that 19 percent of the total square footage maintained
by general services was common area and assessed the general fund 19 percent of the
costs not recovered from state agency rental payments or other sources.

In fiscal 1986, general services division spent only $380,336 general fund for
rent and maintenance expenditures, or approximately 12 percent of total expenditures.
The 7 percent difference was spent from the proprietary fund which receives its
funding from state agency rental payments funded from several fund types, including
general fund, state special revenue, federal funds, and other proprietary funds.

The 1989 biennium rental rate proposed by the Office of Budget and Program
Planning allocates 12 percent of the costs to the general fund because of the way the
general fund was spent in fiscal 1986 and to save general fund costs. There is no
longer any relationship between the amount of general fund allocated to pay for the
common area and the actual amount of common area in the capitol complex. If the
goal is to save general fund, why not eliminate the common area and charge back the
cost of this space to all agencies?

) A-221



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 24

The Legislative Fiscal Analyst calculates that there is 17.33 percent common area
in the 1989 biennium. This is down from the amount calculated in the 1985 session
y because of new space added since the calculation was last made, and because the LFA
transferred the executive residence to the Governor's Office budget. The LFA calcu-
lation maintains the relationship of allocating general fund to pay for common space on
‘the same basis as the actual amount of common area in the capitol complex.

Table 10 illustrates the differences in the calculated rate for each year of the
1989 biennium and the total general fund impact in the 1989 biennium using the LFA
current level budget, and three levels of general fund allocation. As shown in the
table, as the general fund allocation decreases, the rental rate increases, and the
overall general fund savings increases.

Table 10
Rates and General Fund Impact Resulting
From Various General Fund Allocations
1989 Biennium*

0_Percent 12 Percent 17.33 Percent
Fiscal 1988 Rate - $3.39 $2.97 $2.79
Fiscal 1989 Rate 3.51 3.08 2.89
Total General Fund Impact to
LFA Current Level Budget $(363.356) $(111,753) $_-0-

*Rates and general fund impact based on LFA current level budget.

ISSUE 1: SHOULD THE LEGISLATURE CHANGE THE BASIS FOR ALLOCATING COM-
MON_SPACE COSTS TO THE GENERAL FUND IN THE 1989 BIENNIUM?

Option A: Use the same methodology used in the 1985 session and apply it to the
LFA current level budget. This would reduce the proposed OBPP
rates to $2.79 per square foot in fiscal 1988 and $2.89 per square foot
in fiscal 1989.

Option B: Use the methodology proposed by OBPP and apply it to the LFA cur-
rent. level budget. This would increase the LFA current level rental
rates to $2.97 in fiscal 1988 and $3.08 in fiscal 1989 and reduce the
LFA current level general fund cost by $111,753 in the 1989 biennium.

Option C: Discontinue allocating common area costs to the general fund. This
would increase the proposed LFA current level rates to $3.39 per
square foot in fiscal 1988 and $3.51 per square foot in fiscal 1989.
The general fund impact would be a savmgs of $363,356 from the LFA
current level budget. 4

A-222

§



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 25

ISSUE 2: VACANT SPACE

In the 1985 session, the legislature did not include vacant office and warehouse
space in the calculation of the rental rate per square foot assessed each state agency
in the capitol complex. The rate proposed by OBPP also does not include vacant
space in its calculation. The rationale for this approach is that general services still
has to provide some services to unoccupied space, such as heat; therefore, the cost
of unoccupied space has to be borne by occupied space.

There are two fiscal lmpacts resultmg from this method of calculating the rental
rate. These are discussed in this issue.

The first impact is that the rate per square foot assessed state agencies increas-
es when vacant space is not included. This is a function of the formula: Total
Costs : Square Footage = Rate Per Square Foot.

Assuming total costs remain the same, increasing the square footage will reduce
the calculated rate and the total general fund used to fund the estimated costs. Con-
versely, decreasing the square footage will increase the calculated rate and the total
general fund used to fund the estimated costs. The fiscal impact in the 1989
biennium of not including the vacant space in the square footage is shown below in
Table 11.

Table 11
Rate and General Fund Change Resulting from Vacant Space
Inclusion/Exclusion in Rate Calculation
1989 Biennium*

Vacant Vacant

Space Included Space Excluded
Fiscal 1988 Rate $2.59 - $2.79
Fiscal 1989 Rate $2.67 $2.89
General Fund Impact to LFA -
Current Level Budget $(142,684) $_-0-

*Rate and general fund impact calculated with LFA current level budget.

The second impact is that the department of administration has no incentive to
fill the vacant space because all costs of vacant space are recovered through the rate
assessed state agencies. The cost of this lost incentive appears in higher rent paid
to private owners. -

For example, in the 1987 biennium Information Services Division moved its data
entry personnel into private space owned by the Teacher's Retirement System. The
rental rate in this space is $7.00 per square foot and the space occupied is 2,285
square feet. The additional cost to the state in the 1989 biennium will be $17,891
using OBPP rates. The department of administration provided information during the
budget development process which indicates there is 25,120 square feet of vacant
office space within the capitol complex. Although not all this space is grouped to-

A-223



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 26

gether in the same building, the information indicated there were two buildings which
contained sufficient space to accommodate this space requirement.

ISSUE 2: SHOULD THE LEGISLATURE INCLUDE THE VACANT SPACE IN THE
| CALCULATION OF RENTAL RATE ASSESSED STATE AGENCIES?

Option A: Change the rent calculation methodology to include vacant space in
total square footage for a general fund savings of $142,684.

Option B: Maintain the status quo.

PURCHASING DIVISION -- PURCHASING PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal - 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 16.25 15.50 15.00 15.00 (0.50)
. o
Personal Service $409,059 $356,976 - $373,362 $372,902 12.6)
Operating Expense 83,677 98,980 89,127 89,931 (2.0}
Equipment 2,082 850 -0- -0- (100.0)
Total Expenditures $494,818 $456,806 $462,469 $462,833 _.(2:3)
Fund Sources
General Fund $494,818 $456,806 $6462,469 $462,833 (2.3)

The . Purchasing Division includes the Purchasmg Bureau and the Property and
Supply Bureau. Fach bureau is presented separately in the Budget Analysis.

The Purchasing Bureau investigates possible sources for products, determines
alternate product possibilities, prepares specifications, and enforces the terms and
conditions outlined in purchase orders issued. The bureau ensures compliance with
purchasing law and rule for agencies with delegated purchasing authority and pro-
vides technical assistance on agency purchases.

The current level budget results in a 2.3 percent decrease from the 1987
biennium to the 1989 biennium. A 0.5 FTE management analyst deleted by the agency
to address the fiscal 1987 reductions was also deleted from current level in the 1989
biennium. Personal services decrease 2.6 percent and operating expenses decrease 2
percent. The purchasing bureau is funded from the general fund.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature. )

A-224



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION v /4
Page 29 ~ 1 /=228

MAIL AND MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated . - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal | 1987-89

Budget Item _1986 1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 9.25 9.25 9.25 9.25 0.00
Personal Service $174,953 $ 166,078 $ 164,362 $ 165,020 (3.4)
Operating Expense 791,241 . 922,941 952,695 1,048,905 16.8
Equipment .. 3,254 .. 8,875 =0 — 62195 148.9)
Total Operating Costs $969,448 $1,097,89% $1,117,057 $1,220,120 13.1
Non-Operating Costs ) _,__“81? . S 3,276 .___2,6857 600.0

Total Expenditures $970,267 $1,097,894 $1,120,333 $1,222,577 _13:3
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $970,267 $1,097,894 $1,120,333 $1,222,577 (133,

. [
—————— Fiscal 1988 - - - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1989 - - - ~ -

ISSUES: General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds
1. Administrative Costs $ -0~ $13,283 $ -0~ $13,283
2. Revenue Overcollection (142,6151 -0- (155,894) -0-

The Mail and Management Program serves as the state's central mail operation.
Both outgoing U.S. mail and inter-office mail are routed and delivered by this program
for a majority of Helena-based agencies.

The current level budget provides a 13.3 percent increase in the 1989 biennium
from the 1987 biennium. Personal services reflect a 3.4 percent biennial decrease as
the program experienced very little vacancy savings in fiscal 1986 and because one
part-time position was worked full time. Four percent vacancy savings is included in
the current level budget. ’

Operating expenses increase 16.8 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium primarily as a result of an anticipated 11 percent increase each year in the
volume of mail sent by user agencies.

Non-operating costs increase 600 percent from the 1987 biennium. Costs in this
category include lease purchase payments for a mail processing machine acquired in
fiscal 1986 on a lease purchase contract.

This program is funded by three sources. Each state agency is assessed a fee
for mail sorting and delivery based on its volume of mail. This is known as
"deadhead" mail. The second revenue source is the overhead cost collected on post-
age for outgoing U.S. mail. In the 1989 biennium, the program is proposing to charge
17.5 percent overhead on postage costs. The third revenue source is a contract with
the U.S. Postal Service which covers the costs of normal operating hours of the
Capitol post office and other services provided for the U.S. Post Office. All revenue
is deposited to a proprietary fund from which all program costs are paid. ' -

A-227



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 30

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 15
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item _Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 9.25 9.25 0.00

Personal Service $165,314 $174,953 $(9,639)
Operating Expense 813,759 791,241 22,518
Equipment - 1,122 __ 3,254 3,868
Total Operating Costs $986,195 $969, 448 $16,747
Non-Operating Costs ___-0- 819 ___(819)
~ Total Costs and Funding $Q§§ 195 $970,267 $l§:&2§_

The fiscal 1986 expenditures for the mail program were $15,928 less than the
appropriation. Personal services were overspent $9,639 because the program experi-
- enced very little vacancy savings and spent approximately $6,500 more on salaries and
benefits than appropriated. Most of the additional $6,500 was caused by a 0.5 FTE
working in a full-time capacity all year.

Operating expenses were $22,518 less than appropriated, with most of the sav-
ings coming in the communications, rent, and general expense categories.

Equipment purchases were $3,868 less than appropriated. The agency did not
purchase outright a mail processor as originally requested and approved by the
legislature. It did purchase mail processor software and a bundling machine.

A mail processor was purchased on a lease purchase contract which explains the
$819 non-operating cost variance. The interest paid during the three year lease
purchase will add $3,060 to the total purchase price.

ISSUE 1: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

The agency is requesting $13,283 each year for administrative costs to reimburse
the general services division for the time and effort spent on providing billing and
accounting services for the mail program.

Although the costs are requested in the mail program, the $13,283 does not
appear as a revenue source to offset costs in the general services program budget
request. All of general services costs are recovered through general fund, rental
rates, special projects, or the capitol building fund. Since all of general services'
costs are budgeted to be recovered without consideration of this administrative charge
to the mail program, there does not appear to be a need for general services to
assess the administrative charge on the mail program.

A-228



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 31

Eliminating this administrative charge from the mail program budget would save
approximately $14,000 of general fund in the 1989 biennium. This savings would come
in the form of lower deadhead rates or a lower administrative overhead rate assessed
on all outgoing U.S. mail.

The executive includes this administrative cost in its recommendation; the Legis-
lative Fiscal Analyst excludes this cost.

Option A: Approve the LFA current level budget and direct the agency to pass
‘ on the cost savings to agencies in the form of either lower deadhead
rates or a lower administrative overhead rate.

Q_pggg__B__: Keep the cost in the mail program budget but include this reim-
bursement to general services as a revenue in that program, thereby
reducing the rental rate charged to agencies.

Option C: Take no action.

ISSUE 2: REVENUE OVERCOLLECTION

The projected collections from the three revenue sources exceed LFA :current
level costs by $142,615 in fiscal 1988 and $155,894 in fiscal 1989. This is based on
the anticipated revenue from "deadhead" fees, overhead rate collections from outgoing
U.7. mail, and the U.S. Postal Service contract compared to the current level budget
This is detalled in Table 16.

Table 16
Calculation of Excess Revenue in Mail Program
1989 Biennium

FY 87 FY 88 FY 89

Estimated Postage $ 805,222 $ 893,796 $ 992,114
UPS 20,774 20,774 20,774
Total Communications Revenue $ 825,996 $ 914,570 $1,012,888
Overhead (17.5%) 144,549 160,050 177,255
Messenger 149,352 149,352 149,352
USPS Contract 38,976 38,976 38,976
Total Est. Revenue - $1,158,873 $1,262,948 $1,378,471

LFA Current Level Cost $1,097,894 $1,120,333 $1,222,577
Excess Revenue Over Costs’ $ 60,979 $ 142,615 $_ 155,894

The revenue from the U.S. Postal Service is from a fixed contract so the agency
does not need to collect this from the deadhead fee or overhead rate. However, the
deadhead fee and the overhead rate proposed by the agency collect $298,509 more
revenue in the 1989 biennium than necessary to operate the program.

A-229



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 32

The deadhead fee or the overhead rate could be reduced significantly and still
_enable the program to operate at the current level. If the deadhead fee were
reduced to the extent of the overcollection, the fee would drop by 95 percent in
fiscal 1988 and be eliminated in fiscal 1989. 1If the overhead rate were reduced to the
extent of the overcollection, the rate could be reduced from 17.5 percent in fiscal
1987 to 1.9 percent in fiscal 1988 and 2.1 percent in fiscal 1989.

The general fund impact of the revenue overcollection is approximately $83,850 in
the 1989 biennium.

Option A: Direct the Department of Administration to reduce either the proposed
deadhead fee or overhead rate for the 1989 biennium so that the
expected revenue collection equals the legislatively approved budget.

Option B: Take no action.

TREASURY CENTRAL SERVICES

Actual " - Appropriated - -~ Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal ¥1987-89
Budget Item 1986 ___1987 1988 _1989 ~ Biennium
F.T.E. 14.75 15.00 14.50 14.50 (0.50)
Personal Service 5373,003 $380,133 $386,160 $386,206 2.6
Operating Expense 58,434 ’ 74,79 61,918 52,879 (13.8)
Equipment __.9,638 123 -0- =0~ (100.0)
Total Expenditures $441,075 $455,050 $448,078 $439,085 10
Fund Sources
General Fund $413,18% $428,384 $417,114 $408,176 (1.9
Proprietary Funds __27,891 __26,666 ...30,964 ....30,909 _13.4
Total Funds $441,075 $455,050 $448,078 $439,085 (1.0)

The Treasury Central Services Division is divided into two functions. The
central services function contains central budget and personnel functions for the
department. The treasury function is the state's central bank. It receives and
disburses funds and monitors the records of accounts for all approved commercial
depositories throughout the state.

The current level budget provides a 1 percent total decrease from the 1987
biennium to the 1989 biennium. FTE was reduced 0.5 in the 1989 biennium to reflect
the agency's reduction for the fiscal 1987 pay plan shortfall.

Personal services increase 2.6 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989

biennium due to several factors. Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $6,510 less than
budgeted after vacancy savings and the fiscal 1987 appropriation reflects the $12,175 |

A-230



/2207

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
PROGRAM 08

1. THE GENERAL SERVICES PROGRAM IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE, AND SECURITY OF 36 BUILDINGS,
CONSISTING OF 1,173,198 SQUARE FEET IN THE CAPITOL COMPLEX
AND HELENA AREA. :

4, TO ACCOMPLISH THE RESPONSIBILITIES THE PROGRAM PROVIDES
A WIDE RANGE OF SERVICES THAT INCLUDE SECURITY, SPACE
MANAGEMENT, UTILITIES, MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE (HVAC, ELEC-
TRICAL, PLUMBING), ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE, LOCK/KEY SERVICE,
SANITATION SERVICE, GENERAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE, PAINT-
ING, REMODELING/CONSTRUCTION, PARKING FACILITIES, JANITORIAL
AND PEST CONTROL SERVICES. THESE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED
THROUGH A COMBINATION OF IN-HOUSE STAFF AND CONTRACTED
© SERVICES. "

2. FOR THE BIENNIUM HB 500 AUTHORIZED THE DEPARTMENT TO
CHARGE STATE AGENCIES $2.98 PER SQUARE FOOT IN F.Y, ‘86 AND
$3.10 PER SQUARE FOOT IN F.Y,'87 FOR OFFICE SPACE. DUE TO
BUDGET CUTS THE RATE OF $2.98 PER SQUARE FOOT WAS REDUCED TO



$2.92 IN FEBRUARY 1986 AND IS STILL AT THAT RATE FOR F.Y,
‘87,

A, THE PROPOSED RATES PER SQUARE FOOT FOR THE COMING

BIENNIUM ARE: F.Y.'88 $3,02 AND F.Y.’89 $3.15. THEREFORE
[ WOULD RESPECTFULLY REQUEST THE COMMITTEE CONSIDER |
INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTAL LANGUAGE IN THE APPROPRIATIONS

TO ALLOW FOR INCREASES IN UTILITY RATES OR CONSUMPTION.

PROGO8. TXT



PROGRAM 08 - GENERAL SERVICES. - LANGUAGE REQUESTED IN

APPROPRIATIONS BILL:

DURING THE 1989 BIENNIUM IF UTILITY COSTS EXCEED
THE BUDGETED AMOUNT THE DEPARTMENT MAY SUBMIT A
BUDGET AMENDMENT TO COVER THE INCREASE IN UTILITY

COSTS.



21/
)-22-97

CONTROL 83 - GENERAL SERVICES

Personal Services

LFA recommendation includes benefits related to overtime and
differential pay. OBPP recommendation does not include these
costs.

Difference is $2,692 a year.

Contracted Services

The two budgets differ in their calculations for contracts in
pest control, elevator maintenance, mechanical and Jjanitorial.
Difference is $5,689 in '88 and $23,808 in '89.

The remaining difference in '89 1is in audit fees. This cost
should be in '88 only but the LFA recommendation includes in both
. years. Cost is §$6,259.

Utilities : ' ¥

OBPP recommendation includes inflation for utilities in the util-
ities category. LFA recommendation has this increase under
utilities-inflation. :

The main difference in the amounts is in the sanitation contract.
This contract will be rebid in '89 for a probable increase.
Also, the legislative session requires extra garbage service for
those months. An increase of §919 is needed in '89 only for the
sanitation service. LFA recommendation does not include this
cost.

Repairs and Maintenance

LFA recommendation adjusts the base for expenses recorded twice
‘to comply with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
OBPP recommendation did not adjust the base. Difference 1is
$20,609 a year.

In '89, OBPP recommendation includes $10,000 to purchase paint.
The paint is bought in large gquantities to obtain price savings.
"The last purchase was in '85 and thus was not reflected in the
'86 base. LFA recommendation does not include this cost.



Control 83 - General Services Page Two

Transfers

LFA recommendation includes this authority to eliminate the need
for the agency to seek authorization for an administrative
appropriation to comply with GAAP. GAAP requires a proprietary
operation's activity to be reported within one fund to determine
the total cost of providing that service and the extent to which
user charges cover that cost.

GAAP requires the recording of expenses and not transfers. To
provide for proper accounting treatment, the LFA recommendation
should be adjusted as follows:

'g38 '89
Rent | | $ 510,197 $ 527,964
Repairs & Maint. 58,801 58,801
‘Transfers $(568,998) $(586,765)
— —0- —0- .

Funding

The two budgets used different percentages for the general fund
share. OBPP recommendation uses 12% and LFA recommendation is
for 17.33%.

GSDIFF.KM



VISITORS' REG1ISTER

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

BILL NO.

DATE Jan. 22,

SPONSOR

1987 |

NAME (please print)

o - - — D s —— o - -

RESIDENCE

_________ 1.-—————-1

SUPPORT |{OPPOSE

s

—
(025 bers,

216 QK3WWI3OQb¢”€3/
gy, o Teen AL S

7

/{7;;¢7 o c;i?%/i¥ et e
/’/k?) //) N e v
A
/7é’ /7é?;gzééfi AQ%/Q/?ﬂ

\\ iﬁuﬂmv HELEKA q
SToil Q(@m &) | oot

/Zi%?lélf j?tr'igz§4;7?;/‘ '%ézéﬂwék
fq.”« ,;’1% hﬁ o

Hivie Pt ) 44
i A (/1,,7,1,h 2 u4f“t; P
Aot frar 6 ) A

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

CS-33

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.




